Report of the

stroller and Auditor General

(@)

of India

r the year ended March 1998

Union Govermmemnt

(Indirect Taxes - Customs)

No.10 of 1999

it







: Cﬁmp&er Page
Prefatory remarks iii
| Overview v
Analysis of Receipts 1 1
' Reviéw on ‘Value Based Advance Licensing Scheme’ ‘ 2 11
RéView on ‘Delay in finalisation and collection of Demands’ 3 41
Short lévy dué to underyaluation 4 51
| Short levy of duty due to mcorrect classification 5 54
Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemption 6 60
Non levy/short levy of additional duty. 7 66
Irregularities in Duty Exemption Scheme 8 | 69
| Other topics of interest | | 9 75




B - U TR S TN e - | et o &~ 0 0 T TR




This Report for the year ended 31 March 1998 has been prepared for submission to
the President under Amc]le 151 of the Constitution based on the audit of Customs

Receipts of the Union of India in terms of Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor

Genera]l’s (Duties, POWG]I‘S and Conditions of SCJI'VILCC) Act, 1971.

- The cases mentioned in the Report are among Tthose which came to notice in the

course of audit during 1

997-98 and early part of 1998-99 as well as those which came

to notice in earlier years but could not be reported earlier.

ii




! LI RN

LA LR

U e -l

tl

Wi

L

|
|
I
|
i
|
|
I
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
i
I
I
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
i
|
i
I
|
\
|
|
\
|
|
1
|

LRLLARL B UL BUNIRLU LI LI L L LR



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

[ OVERVIEW }

This report contains two reviews and 174 paragraphs involving non levy/short levy of
customs duty of Rs.5093.13 crore. Some of the 1mportant audit findings included in the
Report are highlighted below:

1. General

Net receipts of Rs.40,193 crore collected from customs duties during the year 1997-98 fell
short of the Budget Estimates by 24 per cent and collections from other customs receipts
exceeded Budget Estimates by 40 per cent, indicating weakness in the budgetary forecasting
of the Government.

(Paragraphl.1)

A total of Rs.11,798 crore was foregone during the year on account of export promotion
schemes including duty drawback. The prevalent monitoring mechanism in the Custom
Houses and in the office of the Director General of For€ign Trade, however, does not enable
them to ensure that the full amount of foreign exchange due against the export value declared
on the shipping bills were actually realised. In fact an amount of Rs.11,262.43 crore was
outstanding for realisation for more than six months on this account.

(Paragraph 1.4)

II. Review on ‘VALUE BASED ADVANCE LICENSING SCHEME’

A review of VABAL licences issued by the three main regional licensing offices at Calcutta,
Delhi and Mumbai alongwith the associated records maintained in the Custom Houses in
these places was undertaken in audit during the period July 1997 to May 1998 to ascertain the
extent of misuse of the scheme and to determine the contributing factors for such misuse.

Out of the 10,758 licences allowing duty free imports of Rs.5380 crore examined in audit,
irregularities were noticed in 2487 cases (23 per cent) involving a revenue effect of
Rs.3532.20 crore. In all these cases mainly relating to non-fulfilment of export obligation and
mis-declaration of value of import and export goods leading to excess import of duty free
materials, penal action for wilful mis-statement or suppression of facts needs to be taken by
recovery of duty with interest and levy of penalty as provided in the Exim policy and
Customs Act. The misuse was made possible by flaws in the scheme, its tardy
implementation, absence of an effective monitoring mechanism, deficiencies in records
maintenance and diffused management and control mechanisms of the licensing authorities
and the customs department. The major findings are:

» While the value of an import licence was to be decided on the IO norms, no quantity
restrictions were imposed on the import licence. Failure of the licencing authorities to
verify the reasonableness of prices of imports furnished in the applications enabled 1301 -




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

‘jf

licencees to import inputs far in excess of the quantities required for discharging export
obligation. The duty recoverable (alongwith interest) on the excess imports made in these
cases amounted to Rs.353.54 crore.

(Paragraph 2.5, 2.6, 2.7.1)

Absence of quantity specification for export obligation in the licence coupled with non
verification of prices of exports stated in the application enabled 52 licencees to import
quantities much in excess of those required for discharging export obligation value. This
was done by showing large quantities in the application and realising the export
obligation at much lower quantities and higher prices. An amount of Rs.171.99 crore was
recoverable from the licencees. ;

(Paragraph 2.5, 2.6, 2.7.2)

Absence of mechanism in the Ministry to assess the actual accretion of foreign exchange
through the scheme during the period from April 1995 to March 1998. Any assessment of
the gains from the scheme are, therefore, presumptive. Non verification of the
genuineness of Bank Certificate of Export Realisation (BCER) submitted by the exporters
with the licensing authorities also enabled 2 exporters to submit fake/fraudulent
certificates in 25 licences involving foreign exchange of Rs.73.55 crore. Besides initiation
of criminal proceedings, Rs.7.14 crore towards duty and interest and Rs.80.29 crore
towards regularisation of shortfall were recoverable by the licensing authorities in these
cases.

(Paragraph 2.8)

Although the Policy prescribed rejection of incomplete applications, in 242 cases licences
were issued on incomplete applications where even the quantity of inputs or export
products were not indicated. This enabled excess duty free imports valued Rs.144.69
crore involving loss of revenue of Rs.303.50 crore.

(Paragraph 2.9.1)

Issue of licences with scant regard to the prescribed norms enabled 371 licencees to
import material/sensitive items in excess involving duty of Rs.318.61 crore including
interest.

(Paragraph 2.9.2)

Contrary to the provisions of the EXIM Policy 1997-2002, the Government extended the
export obligation period indiscriminately under public notice of September 1997.

(Paragraph 2.9.3)

Duality of control in monitoring resulted in non enforcement of recovery from the
defaulters. 467 licencees failed to fulfil the prescribed export obligation. The loss of duty
alongwith interest recoverable from them was Rs.600.63 crore. Further a sum of
Rs.1690.95 crore was recoverable by the licensing authorities. In 278 of these cases
though imports of Rs.288.71 crore were made, no exports were recorded. 135 of these

Vi




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

licences were repeatedly issued to only three exporters indicating clear lapse in
monitoring of export obligation by the licensing authorities.

(Paragraph 2.10)
Basic records pertaining to the scheme were not properly maintained in either the

licensing or the Customs departments resulting in ineffective control and inadequate
monitoring .

(Paragraph 2.11)

Revenue loss of Rs.6.75 crore was noticed in the licences issued to two other exporters.
(Paragraph 2.12)

III. Delay in Finalisation and Collection of Demands

Test check of 20 per cent of the records relating to finalisation and Collection of demands for
the period from 1995-96 to 1997-98 was conducted in the 16 major Custom Houses/
Commissionerates to evaluate the effectiveness of the systems and practices adopted and to
identify the factors that led to delays at various stages and the consequential financial impact.
The major findings are :

>

4745 show cause notices involving Rs.588.36 crore were pending for confirmation in 16
commissionerates resulting in indirect financial accommodation to the importers and loss
to Government for the delay in recovery by way of interest of Rs.235.33 crore. Further,
in 3138 cases involving duty of Rs.492.57 crore, show cause notices issued were
confirmed after substantial delay resulting in loss of interest of Rs.151.97 crore.

(Paragraph 3.3)
13661 cases of confirmed demands involving Rs.411.29 crore were pending realisation as

on 31 March 1998. The loss to Government by way of interest in these cases was
Rs.122.57 crore. '

(Paragraph 3.4)
Absence of provision in the Act to levy interest on delayed payment of penalty resulted in

loss of revenue of Rs.49.33 crore on the amount of Rs.116.53 crore outstanding in 11347
cases.

(Paragraph 3.8)

In 543 cases involving revenue of Rs.9.31 crore demands became time barred due to
inaction by the department.
(Paragraph 3.9)

Absence of control mechanisms in three Customs houses resulted in failure to detect
omission/abandonment of 887 demand cases involving revenue of Rs.614.33 crore. Basic

vii



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

records prescribed for monitoring and ensuring recovery of demands were either not
being maintained/or not maintained as prescribed.

(Paragraph 3.10)

IV~ Non recovery of inadmissible duty draw back

» Although an enabling provision had been made in the Customs Act as early as 1991 to
recover duty drawback where foreign exchange receipts failed to materialize, the
Government has failed to draft a suitable mechanism to identify cases of default and
effect recoveries till date. An amount of Rs.14,346 crore has been paid as drawback since
April 1991 till March 1998.

(Paragraph 9.1)

v Irregularities in assessments

» Incorrect adoption/computation of assessable value resulted in undervaluation of goods
liable for customs duty and short collection of Rs.45 lakh in 10 cases.

(Paragraph 4.1 to 4.2)

» In 22 cases dutiable imported goods were incorrectly classified and assessed to duty at
lesser rates leading to short levy of Rs.2.03 crore.

(Paragraph 5.1 to 5.7)

Y

Extending the benefit of exemption notifications to dutiable goods not covered by them
resulted in short collection of duty of Rs.5.25 crore in 19 cases.

(Paragraph 6.1 to 6.5)

» Additional duty leviable under Section 3 of the Tariff Act amounting to Rs.2.14 crore was
not levied/short levied in 45 cases.

(Paragraph 7.1 to 7.4)
» Non levy/loss of customs revenue arising from operation of certain duty exemption

schemes like Advance Licensing Schemes, EPCG, EOU, EPZ etc. amounted to Rs.227.67

Crore.

(Paragraph 8.1 to 8.4)

Y

Other irregularities like, loss of revenue on the goods cleared from warehouse, delay in
clearance of goods from warehouses, loss of revenue on transit goods to Nepal, non
disposal of confiscated goods, irregular payment of drawback refund etc. led to loss of
Rs.139.69 crore in 51 cases.

(Paragraph 9.2 to 9.14)

viii




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes —.Customs)

Recelpts from- customs duties dunng the years 1996-97 and 1997-98,
alongwith |the ‘budget estimates and t]he rev1sed estimates for 1997-98 are
presg:pted in the table below:

A : » . R (Rupees in clrdre)
‘Net Customs Actual . _Budget - Revised Actual

- Receipts |, Receipts - estimates | - estimates Receipts

L from | | 199697 |’ 199798 199798 1997-98

| tmports* [ 2110 [ 52013 - 40581 39441 -
CEwoms | ) o ow | 3 2 66
|Cessonexports |- =] 12 | .. 163 | 127 198
contscued oods | 2 ™ 55 83
Other receipts j 341, S 301 | 235 405

Net receipts : 42851 52550 41000 40193

(N.B. The figures shown have been arrived at after deductmg refunds and drawback pald)
*Including Special Customs duty.
Source : Principal CCA, CBEC, New Delhi

Collections from import duty fell short of the Budget Estimates by Rs.12,572
crore or 24 per cent. They fell short of even the Revised Estimates by

- Rs.1,140 crore. By contrast collections from the other customs receipts viz.,
export duty, cess etc. exceeded the Budget: Estimates by 40 per cent
Surprisingly the estimates from these other receipts had been reduced under all
the heads by 21 to 33 per cent at the Revised Estimate stage. Thus as
compared to Revised Estimates, the actual receipts from the other heads were
higher by 79 per cent. These are indicative of weaknesses in the budgeta]ry
forecasting methodology of the Government. :

A comparison of total year-wise imports with the corresponding net customs _
duties collected during 1993-94 to 1997-98 has. 1been shown in the bar chart
and the table over]leaf




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

VALUE OF IMPORTS AND IMPORT DUTY COLLECTED

1993-94 TO 1997-98 (YEAR-WISE)

1993-94

1994-95

o
;5 8

1995-96 1996-97

| ® Value of Imports

M Import duties |

151554

1997-98

(Rupees in crore)

Year Value of Imports Import duties Import duty as
percentage of
value of imports
(1) (2) (3) 4)
1993-94 72806 21655 2974
199495 88705 26003 | 2931
199596 | 121647 | 3am7 © 28.54
1996-97 138920 42110 3031
1997-98 151554 30441 2602

The decline in the receipts from import duty as a percentage of value of
imports shows a perceptible drop in 1997-98 due to an all round reduction in

'duty rates'.

1.3 Commodity Wise Details of Customs Receipts

Major commodity wise value of imports and exports and the gross duty
realised therefrom during the financial year 1997-98 and the previous year
1996-97 are given overleaf in the table.




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

a) Imports
(Rupees in crore)
SL Commodities Value of imports Import Percentage
No. duties* share in total
import duties
collection
96-97 97-98 | 96-97 | 97-98 | 96-97 | 97-98
1. Food and live animals chiefly for 1636 2708 | 1029 965 | 2136 218
food
2 i :
% | Nonesl, Sl nieisicg 35629 | 30538 | 6901 | 5158|1586 | 12.72
materials
3. E]eru]de materials inedible except 5684 5365 | 5724 as67 | 13.15 12,01
4. Chemicals and related product 16395 18710 | 3610 3768 | 8.30 9.30
S, Manufactured goods 23371 25701 | 3914 2709 | 9.00 6.68
6 | Maeisnscy ang gt 19362 | 17888 | 8512 | 8410|1956 | 20.75
equipment
7 | Prolessond Golcuitie 1962 | 2652 | 2523 | 2353| 580 | 580
controlling instruments etc.
8. Others 34881 54972 | 11300 | 12307 | 25.97 30.36
Total **138920 151554 | 43513 | 40537
* Source - Directorate of Statistics and Intelligence, New Delhi.
** Figures updated by Ministry of Commerce.
b)  Exports
(Rupees in crore)
SL Commodities Value of exports Export duty and cess
No. 1996-97 1997-98 1996-97 1997-98
1. Food items 19874 19247 15 08
2 Beverages and tobacco 757 1059 08 14
3 Cmde r_naterlgls inedible except fuels 7017 6297 27 02
(including mica)
4 Mme;al, fuels, lubricant and related 1710 1311 B B
material
3. Chemicals and related products 14564 16702 -- --
Manufactured goods classified according
to materials except pearls, precious, semi
precious stones and carpets, hand made 5 B B
9 leather and leather manufactures including e 1008
readymade garments and clothing
accessories
7 Engineering goods 14396 15584 -- -
g Mlscel.laneous manufactured aﬂlFIES 26087 28198 B B
including handicrafts, gems and jewellery
9. Others 5373 6880 92 110
Total of exports and re-exports *118817 126286 137 134

* Figures updated by Ministry of Commerce




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

1.4  Duty Forgone

a) The total duty forgone under various exemption notifications and its
break-up between duty forgone in respect of four export promotion schemes
(viz., Advance Licence, EPCG, EPZ and EOU) and all other notifications for
the period 1994-95 to 1997-98 are shown in the bar chart and the table below :

Customs Duty Forgone
14000 3131.27
12000
g 10000
§ 8000-
] 6000-
4000+
0l<= ; e e
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98
" Duty forgone by other exemption notifications
' Duty forgone under 4 export promotion schemes
___(Rupees in crore)
Year | Total duty Duty forgone Duty forgone | Percentage share of
forgone | under 4 export by other export promotion
promotion = exemption schemes in total
schemes notifications duty foregone
| | {

1994-95 | 12521.83 ! *9390.56 3131.27 | 75

1995-96 | 10042.06 . 8022.68 2019.38 80

1996-97 | 10302.49 | 9189.09 1113.40 | 89

1997-98 NA. | 8136.76 | N.A. N.A.**

* Figures revised by Ministry of Finance.
** Not furnished by Ministry of Finance.

It will be seen that the share of the duty forgone under four export promotion
schemes increased from 75 per cent in 1994-95 to 89 per cent during 1996-97.

b) The break-up of the duty forgone in respect of the four export
promotion schemes viz., Advance Licence, EPCG, EPZ, EOUs and refund of




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

duty under the drawback scheme for the period from 1994-95 to 1997-98 are
shown in the bar chart and the table below:

Customs duty forgone under export promotion schemes and duty
drawback scheme

. ‘(R.;-mmé

,1005-96 1996-87 1897-88
m Advance licence MEPCG mEPZ mEOU ® Duty Drawback

(Rupees in crore

Year Advance EPCG EPZ EOU Duty Total
licence Drawback
1994-95 A) 5748.31 520.98 1602.12 1519.15 1773.59 11164.15
1995-96 3842.73 | 1022.71 1213.65 1943.59 2663.94 10686.62
1996-97 3429.82 | 2420.97 1268.94 2069.36 2926.88 12115.97
]9§7-98 354730 | 1385.13 1.200.06 2004.27 3660.95 11797.71

(A) Figures revised by Miristry of Finance.

Duty exemption schemes have been regularly reviewed in audit and short
comings including revenue loss were commented in the Audit Reports for
earlier years. An appraisal on 'Value Based Advance Licensing Scheme' is
included in Chapter 2 of this Report.

c) Rate of percentage of growth of exports vis-a-vis duty forgone in
various export promotion schemes including duty drawback scheme for the
year 1994-95 to 1997-98 are shown in the graph and table overleaf:




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

Year Export in Percentage Duty forgone in EPS Percentage
$ Mn growth over including drawback growth over
previous years (Rs.in crore) previous years
1994-95 26330 184 11164 5.0
1995-96 31797 20.8 10687 4.3
1996-97 33470 53 12116 13.4
1997-98 33980 2.6 11798 -2.6

d) The basic objective of forgoing duty on imports made under the export
promotion schemes, was to enhance foreign exchange earnings and thereby
reduce the deficit in the Balance of Trade. Audit enquiries and scrutiny of
records revealed that duty exemptions were allowed at the time of import
based on a commitment of export obligation and drawback is allowed on the
basis of shipping documents of export. The prevalent monitoring mechanism
in the Custom Houses and the offices of Director General of Foreign Trade did
not, however, enable them to ensure that the full amount of foreign exchange
due against the export value declared on the shipping bills presented by export
houses were actually realised. Infact as per RBI records as on 31 December
1997, an amount of Rs.11,262.43 crore was outstanding for realisation for
more than six months on this account. Scheme wise details are not known to
the Government.




* Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Tax'e_s - ACuStbms) ’

'é) - D 'ty forgone under sectlon 25(1) andl (2) of the Customs Act, 1962
{other than in' respect of four export - promotion . schemes vrde para 1. S(lb)}
durmg 1994- 95 t0-1997-98 are shown in'the tab]le be]low '

(Rupees im crore) -

Year . No. oﬁ‘ Neo. oftotmﬂ- ‘ Tota]ltNo. oﬂ' 1 Du_ty N Duty - Duty -
" . | exemption | exemption | exemption - forgone . forgone. | forgome
) rssuerﬂ | issmed | motifications | ' umder -under '
" under " under” fsswed -~ | | 25(1) 25(2)
25D 25 | - T
199495 | | 172 285 | 457 - | 279790 | 33337 | 313127
199596 55 258 | 313 | 146717 55221 | 2019.38
| 199697 63 | 159 |- 2220 |- 03450 | ®17890 | 111340
199798 | | NAS

. (A) This docs not include the reports of three Commlssronerates viz., CCE Kanpur
Trlvandrum and J argaon (West Bengal) :

’f‘ Not furnished by Ministry of Finance.

The expenditure mcurredl on co]l]lectron of Customs duty durmg the year
- 1997-98 a ongwrth the figures for the ]prevrous year are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

' Heatﬂ of .I = . ,Costt of ooﬂﬂectiou . B _‘ . ]1996~=9‘7< 1997;98
Account . : : ’
| 2037-101 iReVenue cum import eXport and trade control functions 7285 | 9134
203i‘102 | Preventive and other functions- R 26319 | 340.09
Tol | 3604| 414
Co’stof collection as percentage of Custorrns reoeﬁpts |l et | 103 _

~ The percentage of cost of collection has increased to the extent of 35.53 per-
cent during 1997-98 with respect to previous year. This is mainly on account
- .of. decréase in duty collection and increase in expenditure on pay and
 allowances during 1997-98.




i
" Report No. 10 of

1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

The details of searches conducted and seizures effected by the Customs
officers as given by Ministry are indicated below: -

Searches and seizures

Sl No. . Descn'ﬁpﬁmn_ = . 1996-97 1997-98
1. | Number of searches . | : - 713 1207
2. Valué of goods seized (Rupee‘s in crore) ' ’ 24.53 ‘ 92.03
3. Number of seizure cases adjudicated | ' 1792 - 1497

-While the number of searches and the value of goods seized during 1997-98
has- significantly mcreased the number of seizure cases adl]udlcated has
decreased.

The amount of Customs duty assessed upto 31 March 1998 which was still to
be realised as on 30 June 1998 was Rs.520.24 crore in 26 Custom Houses and
Commissionerates. In the previous year the amount was Rs.231.56 crore. The
increase on -this account works out to 124.67 per cent with reference to

pI'CVIOUlS year.

Demands raised by the department up to 31 March 1998 which were pending
 realisation as on 30 June 1998 and where recovery was barred by limitation
amounted to Rs.4.67 crore in 26 Custom Houses and Commissionerates.

Customs duties written off, penalties waived and exgratia payments made
during the year 1997-98 and the preceding two years are given below:

(Rupees in lakh)

Year : Amount
199798 . 2113
199697 - NAF
1995-96 - 20.67

* Not furnished by Ministry of Finance. |




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

The number of audit objections raised in audit upto 31 Maurch 1998 and ﬂ:he
number’ pendmg settlement as on.30. Scptem]ber 1998 .in the various Custom
Houscs and combmcd Commnssmnemtes of Customs are given below: '

' @an&s&am‘lmg @bg@@ﬁcmlms amnd am@_anm;mv@ﬁve@ﬂ

(Rupees im crore)

ofiy

SL | "Name of Cun?sf?@m Raisedupto |  Raisedim - Total
No. | House or, 1996-97 . 1997-98 )

Commissionerate | Number | Amount | Number | Amount | Number | Amount
1. | Ahmedabad 31 1166 | . -~ | .. | - 31 11.66.
2. »‘Ahmedlabad(Prev) .45 14.53 06 | 061 51 | 1514
3. "Bhubuneshwa.r 21 38841 10 | 4171 31 | 8055
| 4. |Calcutta | - 896 | 13496 | 97 | 12051| 993 | 25547
5. |Chemmai | 1277 | 4940 716 | 1.87| 1993 | 5127
6. | Cochin | 64 1019 | 28 | 466 92 14.85
7. - | Delhi . 370 553 | 232 | 13.60| 602 | 19.13
8. | Hyderabad 168 10.05 76 16.56 | 244 126.61
9. |Kandla | = - 29 | 1748 09 | 145 38 18.93
10. |Kamataka| .~ ¢ 479 | 1506 | 370 | 2835| 849 | 4341
11. - | Mumbai (Air) - 140 12.09'| .02 002 | 142 12.11
12. | Mumbai (Sea) 188 65.33 15 | 4488 203 110.21
13. |Patna | 33 | 2439 09 133 42 25.72
14. | Tiruchirapalli - 78 13.33 0 | -~ 1us { 1333
15. | West ]Bengal (Prev ) 147. 22.16 08 0.61 155 22.77
16. | Others E 463 | 6026 | 77 195 | 540 .| 62.21
| Total 4429 | 50526 | 1695 | 278.11| 6124 | 78337

The humbér of objeéttionfs pending as well as amoum Trhelreof has increased to
the extent. of 52.88 per cent andl 11.92 per cent respectively with referencc to
previous year objecmon

(Rupees in crore)

SI. - Categories of ohjections .No.of | Amount
No. | . ‘ : objections ‘
1. | Short levy|due to misclassification ’ 1403 | 4177
2. | Short levy|due to incorrect grant of exemption - 1050 ' 50.18
3. | Non levy of import duties . , 595 14.39
4. | Short levy|due to undervaluation 186 - 18.17
5. | Irregularities in grant of drawback - . ' ~ 549 1 201
. 6. | Irregularities in grant of refunds : 56 1 17.97
- T00 Irregu]lantles in levy and collection of export duty 89 13.50
8. ' | Other irre lantles - ‘ ‘ ‘ 2196 " '619.38
. Total » - : o 6124 783.37




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs) V

The Report includes 174 paragraphs zmd two reviews on “VABAL' and~ Delay
! ~in finalisation of outstanding demands' having a total revenue effect of
Rs.5093.13 crore. ‘

As of January 1999, the Ministry/Department have replied to 70 ]paragraphs
~ out of 197 paragraphs referred to them. The Ministry/Department has accepted
. objections of Rs.310.29 crore and reported recovery of Rs.4.41 crore.

10




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

. Value Based| Advance Licensing (VABAL) scheme was introduced in the

'Exim Policy 1992-97. The scheme permitted duty free import of raw materials
components, intermediates and consumables required for the manufacture of
export products. The conditions governing the scheme were laid down in the -
Exim Policy| 1992-97, the Handbook of Procedures Vol.I “issued by the
Ministry of Clommerce and the Customs notification issued under the-Customs
Act 1962 by the Mnmstry of Fi inance.

‘Under a Value based Advance ]Lxcence (VA]BA]L) any of the mputs except
those specmﬁed as 'Sensitive' in the licence could be imported within the total
CIF value without any quantity restrictions. In case of sensitive items, both the
 quantity and value restrictions were to be adhered to. The licences were to be
issued only in-cases where the ]anut=0utput norms had been fixed by Mnmsmry
of Commerce, '

* The office of ‘the' Director Genem]l of Foreign Trade (DGFT) and its Regional . -
offices, .under the Mnmsfmry of Commerce, were the nodal coordinating

- agencies authorised to issue these- licences and the Duty Exemption
Entitlement Certificates (D]E]EC) Boo]ks ‘The- licence and the DEEC book were
requmred to be registered with the appropnate Customs authorities of ports
thmugh which the imports/exports were intended to be made. After complying
- with -the. prescribed - procedures, the imports/exports could a]lso be made

ﬁhrough ports other than the port of Registration. )

The ]lncences cou]ld be obtamed either on post or pre-export basis. The licences
: cou]ld be tmnsfemred after the: dlschaurge of export obligation enabling import of -
dwty free inputs” by the . _party.to ' whom' the licence was transferred. Before
clearing ‘the nmponed materials the licencee was required to furnish a
“bond/Létter of Undertakmg (]UUT) to the hcensmg authority bmdlmg himself

to comp]ly with: the conditions- of the exemption notifications issued by the

Customs departmem and the provisions, of the Exim Policy. In the event of
failure.of the ]llncencee to comply with these conditions, the bond/]LUT could be
enforced for- tecovery of the Customs duty. From 1 Apm]l 1995,.bonds/LUTs

- were required|to be executed separately w1th TLhe Customs' depanmem and the R

hcensmg authonnes

~ The Policy prowded for fulfilment of export obhganon 1by the hcencees within.
a pemod of twelve months. The' Regnonal hcensmg authomles cou]ld however '
gwe extensnon of one year. = e

e "’1’1‘ -




" Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

!

Sample review of the DEEC Scheme in audit in the past revealed misuse
which was incorporated in earlier Audit Reports. In his deposition before the
Public Accounts Committee (PAC), the Secretary, Ministry of Commerce,
acknowledged (February 1997) that the extent of misuse of the VABAL
Scheme had been quite high.

In order to ascertain the extent of misuse and to determine the contributing
factors viz., system inadequacies and system failure, 2 sample review of

- VABAL licences issued by the three main regional licensing offices at

Calcutta, Delhi and Mumbai dlummg 1992 to 1996 alongwith the associated
records maintained in the Custom Houses in these places was undlerta}ken in
audlnt (July 1997 to Ma,y 1998)

According to the information furnished by the regional licensing authorities,
28101 VABALSs were issued at Calcutta, Delhi and Mumbai with a CIF value
of Rs.10,221 crore and a comrespondmg FOB valye of Rs.25,626 crore as
shown below.

(Rupees in crore)

‘ No.of licemees CIF vaﬂml FOB value
Calcutta 5762 . 2833 7104
Delhi 8119 2401 . 5076
Mumbai 14220 .. 4987 13446
Total = e g101 10221 | 25626

“ Although extensive efforts were made to obtain the files relating to all the

28,101 licences stated to have been issued, the offices of the DGFT/Jt. DGFTs
could furnish files: relating to only 21,219 (76 per cent) licences for audit
scrutiny. Compilation and analysis of all these 21,219 licences was done in

- audit based on whnch these licences could be categorised as detailed overleaf:

12




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

' - ‘ ' (Rupees im crore)
CIF va|l]une of licence - Calcutta | Delhi | Mumbai | Total

, , No. 3175 | 3517 | 9562 | 16254
. Upto Rs.25 lakh CIF 218 375 720 1313
' FOB 1571 | 1027 | 3826 6424
o No. . 454, 750 1049 2253
Rs25toRsS0lakh  [CIF | 163 | 267 360 | 790
' FOB 639 | 705 | 1156 2560
No. | 471 | 364 | 558 | 1393
| Rs-S0 lakh to Rs.l crore | cIF | | 358 258 388 1004
'FOB . 940 672 | - 1003 | 2615
_ R No,::, 560 250 509 | 1319
AboveRs.Icrore  [CIF |- 1788 | 1599 | 1735 5122
: [roB | za18 | 2732 | 3356 |  9s06
y | Ne. 4660 | 4881 11678 | 21219
‘Total CIF - 2527 2499 3203 |. 8229
 |rFoB | 6568 | 5136 | 9341 | 21045
. The above table shows that while the highest number of licences were issued
‘in Mumbai,| followed by Delhi and Calcutta, the average CIF value of a
licence was |the least (Rs.27 lakh) in Mumbai and highest (Rs.54 lakh) in

Calcutta. On]ly 13 per cent licences were issued with a CIF value of more than
Rs.50 lakh but they had accounted for 74 per cent of the total CIF value of all
the hcences ’

Scmtmy of the 21,219 hcence files made avaﬂaﬂbﬂe to audit further disclosed
that 4076 of|these licences were either not operated or wese cancelled. Of the
balance 17 ]l|43 operational licences, imports were effected through ports other
than the ports of Registration in respect of 8752. As details of the import in
these cases. v{/en'e not available with the licensing authorities, audit could verify
only 2367 of these cases (27 per cent) after linking the relevant. nmport details
from the c«'mcemed ports. Thus, in .all 10,758 or 63 per cent licences
(mc]ludmg 8391 non transferred cases) with a CIF of Rs.5380 crore could only
bc checkcdl in audnfx as shown overleaf :

13




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

(Rupees in crore)

Calcutta Delhi Mumbai Total
No. CIF No. CIF No. CIF No. CIF

i) No. of licences issued 5762 | 2833 | 8119 2401 | 14220 4987 | 28101 | 10221
ii) No. of licences furnished

to audit i 4660 2527 | 4881 2499 | 11678 3203 | 21219 8229
iii) | No. of non operational/

cancelled licence out of (ii) 666 376 | 1489 768 1921 601 4076 1745

above
iv) | No. of operational licences

out (ii) above 3994 2151 | 3392 1732 9757 2602 | 17143 6485
v) No. of transferred licences
(a) | out of (iv) above 2433 850 | 2679 544 3640 553 8752 1947
(b) | No. of operational licences

other than transfer cases 1561 1301 713 1188 6117 2049 8391 4538
vi) | No. of transferred licence

cases linked with import 1734 649 321 92 312 101 2367 842

details referred (v) above
vii) | Total number of licences

audited (iv-v (a) + vi) 3295 1950 | 1034 1280 6429 2150 | 10758 5380

Out of 21,219 licences, 3424 (16 per cent) licences were issued to only 31
major exporters (Annexure I) with corresponding CIF value of Rs.2068.99
crore (25 per cent) in the three centres as shown below :

(Rupees in crore)

No.of No. of licences CIF VALUE
licencees issued
Calcutta 13 1609 1700.88
Delhi 10 817 21791
Mumbai 3 998 150.20
Total 31 3424 2068.99

24 Summary of findings

Audit review confirmed widespread misuse of VABAL by exporters including
some major exporters. Out of 10,758 licences allowing duty free imports of
Rs.5380 crore examined in audit, irregularities were noticed in 2487 (23 per
cent) cases involving a revenue effect of Rs.3532.20 crore (66 per cent).
Names of exporters whose cases have been incorporated for illustrative
purposes are shown at Annexure-II of this report.

The recurrent modus operandi was non-fulfilment of export obligation and
mis-declaration of value of imports and exports leading to duty free imports of
" materials in excess of the quantities required for discharging export obligation.
In all these cases, penal action for wilful mis-statement or suppression of facts
- have to be taken by recovery of duty with interest and levy of penalty as
provided in the Rules.

14




Report No. 10of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs) i'

Audit analysis revealed that the misuse was facﬂitated not only by flaws in the
' formulation| of the scheme but also its tardy 1mp]lemematlon and the
inadequate jmd dxfﬁnsed monitoring mechanism. - ~

' [Paragraph 2.5, 2.6, 2.7.1]

[Paragraph 2.5, 2.6, 2.7.2]

[P@mgmph 2 8]

[Paragraph 2.9.1]

5




.. Report No. 10

of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Cusioms)

- [Paragraph 2.9.2]

- [Pamgmph 2.9.3]

| [Pamgmpﬁ 2.10]

[Paragraph 2.11]

[Paragraph 2.12]

- VABALs were to be issued only in respect of expor!t productts for w]mch
“standard IO norms had been specified by the Ministry and published in-the
E -Hzmdbook of Procedures VoLII of the Policy. The value of duty free imports
" was to be determined by applying these norms to the quaumnrty and value of the
‘l'"v»'mdlvndua]l inputs and the quantity of the products proposed to be . exported as

~ stated in the apphcatnon of the licencee. The application of the exporter was to
"~ be suppoﬂed by copies of export orders and certificate of turnover andl past

+ export pelrfonnance by Chartclred Accoumam :

16




H
:
8
;;
| F
] v‘.
fh
E
i
(I
0
i
i
4
it
)
s
4 i) \
B
1%
i
| &
i
t
L
i
;.
| &
+
:
L3
&
1% .
i
e
[} 1‘ -
Dk
18
;
E.
/I
3
:

ﬁ)

scheme

i)

- Audit alna]lysis of the scheme details and its implementation revealed that
- unscrupulous export houses were able to misuse the duty exemptions of the

because of the fo]l]lowmg Teasons.:

L,ommry to the terms and conditions of a standard licence as

mcorporated in Exim Policies notified by the Government from time to -

Ume that quantity, description and value of the import as well as export

goods would be stated in the licence, the VABAL did not contain such -

detaﬂs Only the total value of import was stated giving flexibility to

 the licencees to import quantities at his discretion. This enabled some
~ pnscmpu]lous exporters to inflate the prices of imports indicated in-
their applications far beyond the prevalent levels. The imports rcqmred
“to discharge the export obligations could subsequently be made at the

iit)

much lower realistic level and the balance value unhsed towards
un]port of item for'sale in the domestic area.

In the initial notification of the ]Pohcy (1 April 1992) export
, |obhgamons were to be fixed only in value terms with no quantity

stipulation. This. enabled unscrupulous exporters to project high export
lqpufa]rm'wc1'1cs to facilitate larger import value by using extremely low per
unit export prices. This was done because they knew that the quantities

of export indicated in the application would not be mentioned as an

thga’uon on the licence. They could subsequently realise the export
obligation value with much smaller quantnnes at higher prices. This

loophole in the policy was blockedl in the next year w.e.f. 1 April 1993 *

making export obligations mandatory in both quantity and value terms.

': By this time, however, a large number ‘of exporters obtained licences
for duty free imports far in excess of the quantities requmred to-

dnschalrge their va]lue obhganon of exports

Audit analysis of the apphcatnons made, the licences issued, imports

“land exports made revealed that the licence authorities had not catried

out ‘even a cursory scrutiny of the information furnished by the
exporters in their applications either at the time of granting the licences
or at the time of its redemption. Considering that the grant of each
licence would result in significant sacrifice of Government revenues,

far. removed from those preva]lent The latter information is readily
available with other agencies such as.Customs Valuation Cell, DGCIS
Calcutta, PLATTS Singapore, Reuter Data Base and Petrochemical
Data Services (Polymer Price Monitor). The far reaching impact ol
][nfonnauon Technology mc]ludmg Internet has made such verificatio

o |easy. The information sought.-in the applications, in fact made it

actually exercised.

Report No.-10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs) ’

possible that such checks could be exercnsed Yet no such checks were -

17

n

the licensing authority should have ensured that value of Jlmports were i
|within reasonable limits. This required a simple check that the prices of
imports or the prices of exports stated in the applications were not too



Report No. 10 of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

It is apparent that financial interests of the Government were not adequately
protected in the formulation of the policy and its implementation.

In their response, the Government admitted to the possibility of misuse of the
scheme in the absence of quantity terms for export obligation. They attributed
this to the inability of DGFT to verify the prices of imports and exports stated
in the application as they were not equipped to do so. They attempted to Justify
the flexibility of the scheme in the context of the “critical balance of payment
situation’ by ‘freeing the exporters from the inconvenience of having to
necessarily establish the nexus between imports and “exports to the last
grammage,”. The Government response also stated that the scheme served the
purpose by boosting exports and as soon as the situation improved, necessary
corrections were applied in March 1995 and the scheme itself abolished from
31 March 1997. '

The reply of the Government is untenable because:

i) The excess quantities imported - as detailed in the succeeding
paragraphs show variations ranging from 20 per cent to 52417 per

cent which cannot by any principle of measurement be taken as “last
grammage’. I '

ii) The Government had in a submission before the PAC (February 1997)

- conceded that they were not in a position to establish the net foreign
exchange earnings specifically attributable to any of the Export -
Promotion Schemes. ' '

1t is, therefore, not clear how the Government had concluded that the obvious .
loopholes of the scheme contributed towards boosting exports in the context of
a major devaluation of Indian currency and widespread economic reforms and
if so whether the net contribution - towards foreign exchange earnings 4
outweighed the loss of Government revenues due to duty free imports. The

logic of the Justification does not stand scrutiny.

Scrutiny of records at Calcutta, Delhi and Mumbai revealed that in respect of
1353 licences (13 per cent of licences test checked in audit), materials valuing
Rs.340.85 crore were imported duty free involving loss. of revenue of
Rs.525.53 crore in excess of the quantities required as per I/O norms for

 discharging the export obligation undertaken in the application for VABAL.

31 per cent of these excess imports were made by 13 licencees and involved
duty of Rs.99.60 crore. This was done by furnishing incorrect declarations of
value, quantity etc., in the application. The details in respect of each of these-
licences has been furnished to the concerned . Commissioner/licensing
authorities by audit. : B

18




. Centre wise analysis

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

(Rupees in cmre)

Number. | Value of excess imports | Duty forgome Interest
Calcutta 203 133.35 133.40 101.20 -

| Delhi . 101 67.77 64.44 - 33.26
Mumbai . 1049 139.73 114.67 78.56
Total L 1353 341@ 85 ' 312.51 213.02

: ][n thenr Jresponse the anstry of Commerce agreed for penal action as
" provided in the FT(DR) Act, 1992 against: the firms who gained undue
. advantage by misusing the scheme. The Finance Ministry is. silent on the
action being taken for recovery of duties and interest on excess imports .
pointed out by audit suggesting that no action is zntended '

In terms of para 47 of the Exim’ policy 1992- 97 and Customs notzf cation
- 203/92-cus. dated 15 September 1992 ‘duty exemption was admissible only for
:'raw material, components zntermedzates consumables parts etc. required for

manufacture of export product’ and any material imported in excess of the
- quantities required for dzschargzng export obligation was chargeable to duty.
. In all these cases the excess quantity of imports were effected by either mis
 statement of facts or falsification of information at the time of application.
The licencees had, declared at the time of filing the appltcatton that (i) all the

statements made in the application were true and correct (ii) they understood =

g that Golvernment may impose any penalty or take any other action having ‘
- regard |to the circumstances of the case, if it was found that any of the.
Statements of facts declared therein were incorrect or false.

‘ As per Sectzon 28 of the Customs Act 1962, when any duty has not been pazd
- by reason of collusion or any wilful misstatement or suppression of facts by

the importer/exporter,. the department could proceed to recover the charges
 not levz'ed/short levied alongwith interest. Further as per Section 143(4) of
, the sazd Act not withstanding anything contained in Section 28, the duty
_ deferred on materials imported under an advance license ‘when not adjusted
- by exports within the period specifi ed in the license was liable for recovery by
“the Asstt. Commissioner of Customs with simple interest from the date of

clearange of the goods till the date: of payment

T hus under the provzszons of the Customs Act, the Customs authorzttes could
take neclessary action to recover the duty lost on the excess imports (Rs.312.51
‘ crore) along with interest (Rs.213. 02 crore).

The mzllm items anorted in excess through such misuse were polymers,

chemlca]ls BOPP films, graphic-art fitms, mulberry raw silk etc., which not
. only had a high duty incidence buft also a ready domestic market where they
- could be sold at a premium. This ‘is mdlcatnve that misuse of VABAL was a
well mltnated and planned operation.

16




“Repolrt No. 10of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

i
|
{
!
|
1
|
|

Detailed modus operandi in respect of some high value cases is presented in
the subsequent paragraphs. '

2.7.1 Excess imports by inflating thé; unit price of inputs

1301 licencees were able to obtain licences of CIF value not justified by the

intended exports. This was done by declaring abnormally higher unit price
(value) of the input in their applications. Subsequently they imported
quantities much larger than those justified by the /O norms for discharging
the export obligation. In terms of the provisions cited in para 2.6 above, duty
of Rs.208.90 crore is recoverable on account of these excess imports. In
addition, interest of Rs.144.55 crore till March 1999 is also recoverable.
Custom House wise details are as under : '

(Rupees in erore)

No. of Pen‘ceﬂntage variation im Vaﬂuﬁe‘@ﬁ' EXCess Duty Tnterest
cases price as per application impeorts forgone
and actual import
Calcutta 177 23 t0 41,428 90.65 80.66 58.51
Delhi 95 28 to 15,141 17.41 15.47 9.05
Muﬂmhai 1029 200 52,417 h 137.86 112.86 76.99
Total 1301 24592 208.99 144.55

Some of the major cases are highlighted below

a)’ A VABAL was issued in April 1993 by Jt. DGFT, Calcutta to an .
exporter for duty free import of high density polyethylene (HDPE) for Rs.4.93
crore against export of HDPE woven bags for Rs.8.89 crore. The unit price of
one MT of HDPE as declared in the application worked out to Rs.78,175 per
MT, while the licencee actually imported 3505 MT of HDPE for Rs.4.97 crore
at a unit price of only Rs.14,168 per MT. By mis-declaring the price in the
application, excess quantity of 2875 MT valued at Rs.4.07 crore was imported

duty free involving a duty of Rs.4.84 crore. Interest lost till March 1998
amounted to Rs.3.65 crore. ’ | .

b) Another VABAL was issued in August 1993 by Jt. DGFT, Calcutta to
an exporter for duty free import of HDPE for Rs.4.69 crore against export of
strainer pipes for Rs.7.5 crore. The unit price of one MT of HDPE sought to
be imported as per application, worked out to an astonishing figure of
Rs.5,95,238 per MT. The licence was made transferable on achieving the
prescribed FOB on 16 August 1994 and 3488.37 MT of HDPE for a total
value of Rs.4.73 crore was imported against the said licence at a unit price of
Rs.13567 per MT. By manipulating the price of inputs in the application,
excess import of HDPE worth Rs.4.63 crore was made. The duty to be
recovered on the excess imports allowed, worked out to Rs.5.35 crore and the
interest lost on the duty till March 1998 was Rs.3.86 crore.

20




Report No. 10.of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

€ An. ‘exporting unit in Mumbai was granted three VABALs by Jt.
. DGFT, Mumbar for export of ‘HDPE/LDPE msu]latmg liners’ and allowed to
- import TH]DP]E /LDPE granules’- duty free. Whereas the actual unit price at
- “which these inputs were imported was between Rs. 14 to Rs.17 per kilogram,
" the licencee 'in the application misdeclared these ‘prices at Rs.4700 to Rs.5100

- per kilogram. The duty foregone on excess. value of import amounted to
" "Rs.3.57|crore and the amount of rnterest recoverable till March was Rs.3.17

Crore.

- dl)) An exporter of steel at Mumbai was grantedl a VABAL by Jt. DGFT,
g '.'Mumbar in September- 1995 for exporting ‘non a]l]loy steel coils’ and import of

. inputs \:rrz ‘ferro-manganese’, ‘refractories’ & consumables’ and ‘low silica

lime stone’. The prices quoted for import of these inputs in the application

 were mlllch higher than those actually paid by 63.88 per cent, 836 per cent and

.~ 1005.85 per cent, respectrvely The total duty foregone on the excess import
inclusive of interest amounted to Rs.6.74 crore.

. @) Mother unit in Delhi ‘was, issued three VABALS by Jt. DGFT, New
~ Delhi in April 1993 for import of 13 MT of HDPE for a total CIF value of
- Rs.49 lakh at the declared unit price of Rs.312 to 493 per. kr]logram The

licencee actually imported 312 MT of the material at the unit rate of Rs.17 per

. kilogram. The recovery due on the excess 298 MT. of material imported

- valuing Rs:47 lakh, worked out to Rs.1.05 crore (]Duty of Rs.57 lakh plus

R rrrterest of Rs.47 lakh).

2.7.2 . : Excess imports by declarmg hrgher q]uamtty 0f expom pmdmcrs in r‘he S

application

: Anothelr modus operandlr adopted. by the exporters was by dec]larmg hrgher
: quantrty of exports at the time of apphcatlon and later showing realisation of
: obhgatrorr value through export of far lesser quantrtres but at higher prices. By

i _mﬂatmg the quarrtrtles of the export products in the application, the licencees
. could obtam licences for duty free imports that would facilitate quantities of
" inputs much larger than actually required for the export products-in terms of

I/O norms. Though there was no mechanism in the Custom Houses to check

- the quantity of raw material actually used in the export, the over vat]luatrorr of i,;;"

the export: products could have been detected by them.

- Further, the absence of any mechanism to monitor the inflow of foreign

: _'.exchange on the higher export prices gave the. exporters the added scope for o :

misusing the scheme by declaring a higher value in the shipping documents.

. Excess: 1mportatror1 of goods valued Rs.94.93 crore in 52. (26 in Calcutta, 20 in.

Mumbai-and 6 in Delhi) cases. - were: detected- in. audit with duty effect of
'~ -Rs.103.52 crore on which interest lost till March 1998 -was Rs.68.47 crore. -

* The more irrrportant of such cases ére illustrated below :

. a) An exporter in New De1h1 was 1ssued a VABA]L by DGEFT, New Delhi

: in ]December 1992 for a CIF value of Rs.14. 2'7 crore to import inputs required

21




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

for manufacture and export of 68.90 lakh kilogram of "Vinyl asbestos tiles'.
The FOB value prescribed was Rs.19.98 crore. The licencee actually exported
only 8.58 lakh kilogram of asbestos tiles and fulfilled the export obligation.
Taking into account the quantity of tiles exported, CIF value of inputs required
worked out to Rs.1.78 crore as against the CIF value of Rs.14.27 crore which
was granted in the licence. As a result, the licencee was able to import inputs
in excess valued at Rs.12.49 crore on which Customs duty of Rs.16.65 crore
was leviable .

The fact that the exporter was able to fulfil the export obligation of Rs.19.98
crore by exporting 12 per cent of the quantity proposed in the application was
indicative of mis-declaration of quantities/overvaluation of the export product.
The licencee had already imported inputs for CIF value of Rs.9.09 crore till
September 1995 after which the licence was made transferable. Further details
of imports in respect of which there was no export obligation were, however,
not available.

b) A sister concern of the aforesaid unit at New Delhi was issued a
VABAL by Jt. DGFT, New Delhi in December 1992 for duty free import of
materials valued at Rs.8.35 crore against fulfilment of export obligation of
Rs.11.69 crore. The licencee had to export 13.50 lakh pairs of ‘synthetic foot
wears’ to achieve this target. The licencee could fulfill the export obligation
by exporting only 3.73 lakh pairs of foot wear. The fact that the exporter was
able to fulfil the target set by exporting only 27 per cent of the quantity
proposed in the application proves either inflation of the quantity of raw
material required for manufacture of the product or over invoicing of the
exports.

Based on the number of pairs of ‘foot wears’ actually exported, the licencee
was entitled as per /O norms to duty free import of materials valued at
Rs.2.31 crore only. The licencee had imported duty free inputs worth Rs.9.90
crore against the CIF value of Rs.8.35 crore during February 1993 to
September 1994. The excess duty free imports of Rs.7.59 crore involved
Customs duty of Rs.9.32 crore. Loss of interest on the duty not collected,
amounted to Rs.6.53 crore. However, no action was taken by the department
to work out the actual eligibility of imports based on the quantities exported
and the licence was also redeemed in June 1996.

c) Another exporter in New Delhi, was issued a VABAL by DGFT, New
Delhi in November 1992 for duty free import of various inputs for CIF value
of Rs.8.89 crore against fulfilment of export of 6691455 metres of ‘PVC
leather cloth” valuing Rs.12 crore. The licencee fulfilled the export obligation
by exporting only 427716 meters of PVC leather cloth. The fact that the
exporter was able to fulfil the export obligation by exporting 6 per cent of the
quantity proposed in the application is again indicative of overvaluation of
exports/mis-declaration of the quantity of inputs.

Taking into account the total quantity of PVC leather cloth exported, tne
licencee was entitled as per I/O norms to duty free import of inputs worth only

22




X RePOﬂ-_ No. 10 of 1999 (ndirect Tases — Customs).

| ]R_s.@.57 crore. The hcencee had . 1mported duty free inputs worth Rs: 10.42
L -cro]rebc'tween ]P‘ebmary 1993 to JIu]ly 1995 against the CIF of Rs.8.89 crore.
~ The excess imports of Rs.9.85 crore involved Customs duty of Rs.9.07 crore.

. . Interest|lost on this revenue till-March 1998 was Rs.4.83 crore. The total

e

'~ issued.

~ amount|of revenue loss mvo]lved thus worked out to Rs:13.90 cmre

The Joint ]Dlurector Genera]l of ]Forengn ’Jﬁrade (Jt. DGFT), New Delhi
a VABAL in June 1992 to. an exporter in New Delhi with a CIF value

. of Rs.425 crore against export of 18 lakh pairs of “PVC soles’ for foot wears,

- each weighing 700 gram. The total FOB to be achieved was Rs.5.94 crore. It
* . was noticed that the licencee had actually exported only 8,74,599 pair of PVC
. soles.each havmg average weight of 383 grams and completed the export -
o obhgatwlon in the pemod November 1992 to August 1993.

: "Keepmg in v1ew the number a.nd welght of Tthe PVC soles actua]l]ly expom:edl _

the CIF va]lue of inputs required as per I/O norms worked out to Rs.1.13 crore

. as against the CIF value of Rs.4.25 crore which was allowed. The licencee had

unporteld inputs valuing Rs.5.09-crore and as such the-excess duty free imports

- availed|worked out to Rs.3.96 cmre involving Customis duty of Rs.4.53 crore.

Interest: recoverab]le worked out 1o Rs 4.23 crore bmngmg total loss of revenue .

. toRS876c1r01re o

L€
 exporter for duty free import of 1240 MT of ‘]Po]lyestelr filament yamn’ (PFY)

. for a CIF value of Rs.4.96 crore, on the bas11s of an application wherein it was

. declared. that 1127 -MT of ’]E‘abrlcs and hosnelry would be exported for FOB

. value of Rs.11.28 crore. The licencee actually exported only 43 MT of the
.- export
- PFY ha vmg CIF value of Rs.5.12 crore.

A VABA]L was 11ssued in- February 11993 by It. DG]FT Calcutta to an

pmduct with FOB value of Rs.11.64 crore and nnpomed 1484 M’Jl‘ of

- -According to the 1/O norms, anort of on]ly 4748 MT of ]P’]FY could be .-
' allowed duty free against the achieved export quantity of 43 MT. By - :

overstating: the -export quantity in the application, the. licencee was dble. to -

' avail of excess duty-free import:of 1436.07 MT of PFY, a sensitive item.
- Overvaluation of exports could not a]lso be ruled-out in these cases. Customs _

- duty amounting to-Rs.8. 98 crore was recoverable on the excess 1mports -

- -alongw Mh interest of Rs.6.78 crore in this case. '
B

" to a sister.concern of the aforesaid exporter for duty free import of 1140 MT -

Another VABAL was issued i in ]Febmary 11993 by It. DGFT, Calcutta -

- of ‘Polyester texturised yarn’ (PTY) for a CIF: va]lue of Rs.4.96 crore against
export obligation of 912 MT of 'Velour knitted. readymade garments' for an
FOB value of Rs.17.36 crore.. The. licencee actually exported only 73.61 MT
of the |e‘xpmrt product for FOB value of Rs: 17.90 crore and 1mponed 1241 MT
of ]P’J[‘Y for C]DF value of Rs.4.93 crore.

\

Accorc ing to /O norms, cxport of 73. 6][ MT of the expmrtproduct entitled the
licencee to import only 92 MT. of PFY. duty : free. By overstating the export -

. quamny in thc a]pphcauon the licencee was able to avail excess duty-free

23




Report No. 10 of. 11‘999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

|
|
!
|
I
|
I
o
l
|

- imports of - 1149 MT mvolvmg Customs duty of Rs.11.06 crore. Interest

~ leviable upto 31 March 1998 on the duty not collected worked out to Rs. 8 53
crore takmg the total revenue loss to Rs.19.59 crore.

. In: the absence of a mechanism to monitor the actual realisation of export

proceeds, the efficacy of the scheme could only be evaluated through the net
foreign exchange earnings directly attributable to it. Prior to 1 April 1995,
exporters were required to produce at the time of redemption/closure of the
licences “Bank Certificate of Exports and Realisation’ (BCER) as a means to
confirm the realisation of foreign exchange. However, submission of the
BCERs was dispensed with effect from 1 April 1995 as a result of which no
mechanism was available with the Ministry to assess the actual accretion of
foreign exchange through the scheme. In the absence of BCERs and in view of
the fact that there was considerable over invoicing/under invoicing in the
exports made, the realisation of foreign exchange remained doubtful.
Consequent to being pointed out in audit, the procedure for submission of
BCERs was re-introduced by the Ministry with effect from 13 April 1998.

In terms of Para 127 of the Hand Book of Procedures, Vol.I, 1992-97, a
VABAL could be transferred after fulfilment of export obligation, realisation
of export proceeds and. redemption” of Bank Guarantee (BG)/Legal
Undertakings (LUT). Para 126 of the Handbook of Procedurés Vol
specified that BG/LUT could be redeemed on submission of BCER from the
Bank, DEEC Book containing details of import and export du]ly certified by
the Customs authority and a statement duly certified’ by a Chartered

: ‘Accoumam showing the details of actual imports and exports made :

The concerned Bank was also required to forward copies of BCERS to the '

'Licensing authority. Permission for transfer of the licence was to- be-allowed

by the ‘Licensing authority’ on the basis of documents ‘submitted: by the
licencees. No cross checking to ensure the authentlclty of ‘i:he documents
submitted by the licencee was undertaken by -the hcensmg authonty The
BCERs received directly from the bank were also not co-related to those
submitted by the licencee. In fact, even the momtormg of . recenpt of BCERs

- from the Banks and linking them with the mdnvndua]l hcencee records was not

undertaken by the Licensing authority.

Test check by audit disclosed that 2 exporters had. submitted tamperedl/fake
Bank Certificate of ]Exports and Realisation in support of fulfilment of their
export obligations in 25 licences issued to them ‘and- thereby avoided
repatriation of foreign exchange of Rs.73.55 crore to the.
certificates were accepted as genuine by the hcensmg au
absence of any mechanism for cross venfymg the . genumﬂ :
submitted in support of discharge of export obhgatnon The export obligations




~~ not having |Ibeen dnscharged in these cases, the licencees were required to pay a
~ total sum of Rs.87.43 crore (duty of Rs.4.54 crore, interest of Rs.2.60 crore
‘ andl sum payab]lc to hcensmg autthomy of Rs.80. 29 cm]re) :

']I'he.‘detaﬂs of n:hcsc cases are as under :

- .ai) 1r VABA]LS were nssued by .‘U't ]DGFT Ca]lcutfta to a merchant trader

- dealing wmh expon of ‘tea’ and 'toilet soaps' for a CIF value of Rs.4.84 crore
.. and FOB vzlaﬂlue of Rs.62.44 crore. The exporters submitted 80 BCERS towards
~ “fulfilment |of" expon obligation, indicating " foreign exchange receipts of
“ Rs. 62 54 crore.. Cross verification in audit of the said BCERs available in the

hcence ﬁ]leb wnth the Banks’ records revealed actual receipt of only Rs.15.02.
- ‘crore. The BC]ERS submitted by the exporter for Rs.47.52 crore, prima-facie,

were fake alznd appeared to have been. tampered with. These were accepted by
' the ]L]lccnsmg aulthomy without any vemﬁcanon R

""3”-"'\"'7‘"’/'11'0wa1rds non=ﬁ1]lﬁ]lhnem of export. olbhgatnon of Rs. 47 52 crore in these cases

' :fthe expome%r ‘was liable to pay duty of Rs.1.61 crore and interest of Rs.0.80

~ crore. In addition, Rs.3.88 crore bemg the eqlmva]lem of the unutilised value

of import étndl Rs.47.42 crore towards shortfall in export ob]lnganon were also

payable to the ]anensmg authonty ma]kmg the aggregate amount payable by

: the licencee to Rs.53. 7][ crore. 'I['he Ilncencee was also liable to crumma]l
'pmceedlmgs_. - : :

b) " In fthe case of ﬁmrﬁ:hexr 12 VABALS nssued to the same exporter with a
’ plrescnbedl 'FOB of Rs.32.59 crore, the- licencee submitted documents in
supportt of export for Rs.33.06 crore. Verification of the documents at the
Custom House, revealed that the licencee had actually exported. goods for
Rs.7.66 crore ‘only ‘against the 12 licences. The ‘Customs authority .had
endlorsed the DEEC Book with the inflated and fake FOB ‘value and quantity
* and based o!n this DEEC boo]k the hcensmg aufrhomy endorsed transferabn]lxty
in a]l]l these 12 cases.

i

The plro=1ram duty loss on these 12 hcences worked out to Rs.2.46 crore and

interest loss to Rs.1.80 crore. In addition, the licencee was required to pay to
the hcensmg authonty Rs.2.86 crore towards unutilised CIF value of imports
_and Rs.24.93 crore towards shortfall in fulfilment of export obligation. The
aggregate sﬁm payab]le was Rs. 32. 06 crore Besndes the licencee was habﬂe to
criminal pmceedlmgs o : o ,

c);j © An exportelr at Ncw Delhi in rccenpt of two VABALSs submmedl a

" number of ]BC]ERS in support of realisation of export proceedls and they were -

"-' \acce]pted by the hcencmg aufrhomtnes and the licence was also allowed to be
ﬁ:ransfemed ‘A cross verification of the BCERs wmth the original records of the
-]Ban]k revea]led that three BC]E]RS mdlcatmg realisation of export proceeds

-worth Rs. 73 lakh were not. genuine and were apparently forged as the bank

authorities also confirmed  (April 1998) that the BCERs in question were not

nssued by. them. For the unfulfilled export obligation, an amount of Rs.1.20

25

‘Report No. 10 ofI 999 (Indirect Te axes — Customs) N

N

i



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

crore was recoverable including duty of Rs 0.47 crore, besides initiation of

- criminal proceedings for production of fraudulent BCERs. |

Ministry admitted the facts and stated that the requirement of the BCERs for

- fulfilment of Export Obligation was reintroduced in the amended Exim Policy

1997-2002 as announced on 13 April 1998.

2.9.1 Issueof licences m the basis of inwmplezté applications

@) Non declaration of theqz'zmyﬁzizyrof inpm in the application

As per the prescribed procedures, the CIF value of licence was to be amved at,
based on the quantity of the goods to be exportedl and the relevant ‘input

- output norms’. However, the actual quantity of input required was often not
" mentioned in the application. In such cases, audit worked out the same by

applying the 'standard input output‘ norms to the products exported. In 235
cases (110 in Calcutta and 125 in Delhi), the licencees obtained excess

entitlement by not mentioning the actual quantity of inputs required. Had the |

departmema]l officials ensured that the actual quantity of input items required
for export product was given in the application as prescribed I/O norms, the
CIF value of the licences would have been far less than what was actually
allowed. : :

The duty involved in such ‘EXCess. nmpons va]lmng Rs.134.86 crore was
Rs.164.93 crore and interest - ]levnab]le thereon till March 1998 was Rs.111

crore. Eight of the major exporters who filed incomplete applications and
obtained 91 licences with higher CIF value accounted for excess imports
valuing Rs.102.61 crore which involved a duty exempmon of Rs.126.94 crore.

- Afew major cases are ﬂ]lustrated below :

f) A VABAL was issued by It. ]DGFT Calcutta in June 1992 to an
exporter for duty free import of poly]pmpylene (PP)’ on the basis of an
application made in June 1992, even though the quantity of ‘PP’ sought to be
imported was not declared in the “application. By applying the input/output
norms to the quantity of 380 MT ‘of PP-woven sacks exponed and the CIF
‘value of Rs.4.99 crore allowed in the licence, the unit price of PP as given in

" the licence worked out to Rs.1,25,357 per MT whereas the same as per actual
~ import was only Rs.17,714 per MT  This: resulted in duty free importation of
© 2873 MT of ‘PP’ in excess of the actual requirement. Improper exemption

from duty on the excess import was Rs.8. 25 crore and thc interest recoverable §

was Rs.8.93 crore.

26




' Répoﬂ No. 10 of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Custbm.g) '

- ). A VABAL was issued in February 1993 by Jt. DGFT, Calcutta having
- a CIF value of Rs.4.98 crore for duty free import of "Woollen blended yarn' on
the basis of an a]pphcanon made by an exporter in ]Febmary 1993. The quantlty
of "Woollen ’b]lended yarn' sought to. be. 1m]ported was not declared in the
‘application. By applying the mput/outpuft norms to the quantity expomtcd andl
the CIF- va]lule of the licence, the unit price of 'Woollen blended yam' as per
application workedl out to Rs.11,55,639 per MT whereas the same as per
actual import was only Rs.2,89,798 per M’I[' -This resulted in excess duty free
~ import of 13‘@ MT of the goods va]luedl Rs.3.77 crore. The duty remaining
unrealised on the- excess 1mp01rts was’ Rs 4 62 crore: aumd interest leviable was
Rs. 3 56 crore.

i) . A VA]BAL was issued in Malrch 11993 by It. DGFT, Calcutta to ‘an
'exponelr for dlluty free import. of po]ly]pmpy]lenc (PP) gmnu]lcs on the basis ofan -
application n'mde in March 1993. The quantity of PP sought to be imported
‘was not dec]lanredl in the application . By applying the input/output norms to the
quantity of 44 MT of PP woven sacks exported and taking the overall value of
the licence, the umt price of PP dcc]lared by the licencee worked out te
Rs.4,52 237 per MT whereas the same as per. actual -import was only

- Rs15 962 per MT This resulted in duty ﬁrec excess import of 1271 MT of PP
‘valued at Rs.2.03 crore. The duty involved in the excess imports amounted to.
Rs.2.79 crore and interest Jrecovemlb]le thereon upto March 1998 amoumed to

" Rs. 2 49 crore' o ‘

‘iv)  An cxportteir in New Delhi was nssucd during November Il992 to March
1993 ‘three VABALS by Jt. DGFT, New Delhi for duty free import of
’]P’P/H]DP]E gmnu]les for a CIF value of Rs.1.34 crore against export of Plastic
hangers/chps' The quantity of PP/HDPE granules sought to be imported was

~ not declared |i
- quantity actu
in the applic
between Rs.1.
was found to

a.My exported. and mkmg the declared value of the export product
cation, the per MT price of PP/HDPE granules' worked out
.79 lakh and Rs.3.55 lakh thlrcas the price as per actual import
be ranging fromRs.185, 000 to Rs.64,000. per MT. This resulted in

- excess duty. bree import of Rs.1 .20 crore. The duty recoverable on the excess |
11mpons and mte]rest leviable till March 1998 was Rs. 1.32 crore. ‘

,b) ; N@m de

B Though the P
licence shoul
' the licences
q[uantnty of in

B import of qu;

c!lamfwm @f qunfﬂty of expoﬁs

ohcy pxrescnbcd spccnﬁca]lﬂy in para 109 of the Handlbook thant no
d be issued when an a]pphca.tnon is. mcomp]lctc it was seen that -
were issued even where: the licencees had not declared the
puts or the export product i in the apphcatmn This had resulted in
antities of inputs far in excess “of the quantities requmrcd for the )

. products exported as per the. /O norms: Excess importation in six such ¢ cases
_.(four'in Calcutta and two in Mumban) ]Iedl to ]loss of duty of Rs. 113 39 cmre and

 interest of Rs;

]l]l 78 crore.

77

in the applications. By applying the input/output norms to the -



' Report No. 10 of 1 ?99, (IndirectTa;tes - Customs), -

Dctam]ls of two of these cases are given be]low

D). A VA]BAIL was. nssucdl (Novcmbelr 11992) by .lffr DGFT, Ca]lcuftta to an "::'
exportelr at Calcutta, for duty-free import. of ‘HDPE’ and ‘LDPE’ for a CIF 31
“value of Rs.4.99 crore ‘against an. apphcatnon for export of 'HDPE woven §]
sacks' for a FOB- value of Rs.7.48 crore. . In the application, neither the
quantity to be expomed nor. the quantity of inputs. required were: decﬂared
.Based on' the actual export of. 402 MT of the export product and-as per /O §
norms, import of only 442 MT of the iniput item should have been allowed g
 duty free. However, the licencee. actually mpomted 3,617 MT of H.D.P.E. for a

‘ C]DF vaﬂue of Rs.5. 53 C]I’OII‘@ mvolvmg dutv exempnon of Rs.6.85 crore. |21

" By not declaring. the quammes of mtended exports andl mpufts to be mportedl &
... the licencee was aﬂbﬁe to avail of excess duty-free nmports of 3175 MT. The
O dluty of Rs 6.02 crore with mt@mst thereon upto 31 March 1998 of Rs.5.17 #

o cmlre was recovcmb]l@ from thc exporter on such excess mpom B

o HE) An exponer was ngam@d a VABAL by Jt. ]DGFH‘ Mumbai in January

1993 for export of 'Articles made of pﬂasnc 'Ihe quantity of the resultant

pmdluct to be cxportedl as well ‘as quantity: of mputs sought to be imported |3

- were not mentioned in the apphcatftnon Based on the IO Norms the licencee |

was’ ehgn]b]le for duty free import of only 43 MT of 'Polypropylene’ for the 41 @

: MT of the Iesulftam product exported by thm The licencee imported 823 MT |f§}

- i of Polypropylene. Duty forgone on the excess import of 780 MT amounted to

' Rs.1.55. crore and interest r@covcmb]lc thereon worked out to Rs. 1.32 crore |§
upto March ]1998 C

c) Nom deet’wmtaom of tﬂne relemm dethzﬁs of mport pmdtacts

'By not dec]lmrmg the relevant mfommamon n‘eﬂatmg to the export pmduct also, [}
~ the licencees could import” mafrema]l in eXCess- of themr r@qunremem as ‘was #
, Jrcvea]ledl in the fo]l]lowmg casc "

A VABAIL was 1ssucd (Fe]bmary ]1993) by Jl'tt DG]FT Ca]lcum to an cxporter k|

' at Calcuita for a CIF - value" of Rs.0.92- crore for duty free import of
*"Polypropylene’. The licencee had to export 9 lakh meters of PP film' for an |

FOB value of Rs.1.46 crore. The licencee acfcua]l]ly exported 2.8 MT (8,62,500 3

Metres) of PP film' with a FOB value of Rs.1.53 crore and imported 542 MT. &

. . of PP having a CIF 'value of Rs.0.91 crore. AS per | /O norms, the permissible
e quantity of PP to be nnponed duty free for fthe export of 2. R MT was on]ly 3
. MT but by not’ specnfymg the intended export quantity in. m]logmmm the |}

' H_hcencee was able to import 539-MT of 'PP" in excess. The duty payable on the |

| excess imports worked out to Rs.1.31 crore a.nd mtercst leviable thereon upto i
PR Maurch 1998, amoumed toRs. ]l 09 crore. )

In thezr response the Government admztted the issue of Ilcences even though ' ]
 the applications were incomplete.. However ‘they justifi ed this on the grounds @
" that the quantzty of export products was not relevant prtor to 1 Aprtl 1993 and ¥

28




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect T axes — Custdfns)

therefore non-furnishing of such information even though provided in the
application form was not taken into account while issuing the licence.

The reply of the Government is not tenable. 'In the absence of information
regarding quantities of exports and imports, the licensing authorities would
not be able to ensure adherance to the Standard Input Output Norms, which

" were the only clonﬁ’fol mechanism available for this scheme. Subsequent check
by audit has shown that in cases where these columns were left blank, the
exporters misused the licence by importing, without paying any custom duties,
quantities of inputs far more than required for exports. Statement of
exaggerated export quantities in the application form would have exposed the
applicant to charges of misstatement of facts and the contingent action under
the Customs Act. Entertainment of such incomplete applications and issue of
licenses were serious lapses on part of the licensing oﬁ'icials.

" 2.9.2 Issue of lzcences in violation of mput—@mpm and value addutwn _
- norms

110 of the Handbook of Procedure Vol. I of the Exim Policy a
be issued only for those export products for which I/O norm

ion horms were published and specified in the Hand Book of
I1. ‘

In terms of para
VABAL was to
and value addit
Procedures Vol

s in violation of I/O and value addition norms were noticed in

371 cases involving duty of Rs.197.09 crore. Interest leviable at the rate of 20

per cent upto-3l March 1998 on this worked out to Rs.121.52 crore and the
total revenue loss was Rs.318.61 crore. Details of these cases are given below:.

I

Issue of licence

a) Impomt of materials in  excess of prescmbed norms

The standard it
- various inputs

1put=0utput norms were fixed to’ facilitate quantnﬁcatlon of -
required for the manufacture of the resultant product to be

-exported and to

(235 at Mumbai,

norms were not
- resulting in imj

determine the CIF value of licence to be granted. In 266 cases
22 at Calcutta and 9 at Delhi) it was noticed that input output
observed by the Licensing authorities while granting licences
orts in excess of prescribed norms valued at Rs.51.27 crore

with corresponding loss of duty of Rs.62.62 crore and interest of Rs.36.25
crore due thereon. Six major licencees who were granted licences of higher

value accounted for excess imports valued Rs.27.29 crore involving duty of -

Rs.32.41 crore.

In most of the‘

licensing/Custor
entitlement base

se cases, since the exports had preceded the imports, the
ms departments could have restricted the imports to the actual
d on exports made and the prescribed I/O norms.

29




Report No.. 1€

) of ’1999"(Indi'rect Taxes — Customs) |

. Afew'such Caises are given’be]low:‘

- ) Accordmg to standard mput=outpu1t norms, for marnufacture and’ export

of one kﬂogram of 'Fabrics and hosiery' made from ‘100 per cent Synthetic

~ filament yarn', duty free import of 1.1 kﬂogram of filament yarn was to be
. allowed. Further, pollyesfter ﬁ]lamem yarn’ being a. sensmvc item, its import

was to be restricted to the actua]l quan’my rcqumed for manufacture of the

o ’,@xpoﬁt product

o , ‘An @xponer in N@w Dcllhn was 1ssued a hcencc lby Jt. ]DG]F']I‘ New ]Dc]lhn in
,]Fclbmary 1993 for a C]IJF value of Rs 10.37 crore to import 2104 MT Polyster
 filament yarn' against. export of 'Fabrics and hosiery’ goods made from '100

per cent polyster filament yarn' for an FOB value of Rs.23.34 crore. It was
observed from the shipping bills/DEEC book that the firm had completed the

.. - export ob]lnganon by cxpoﬁmg 25 MT of 'Falbmcs and hosiery’ goods and . RIS

-+ .accordingly, was entitled for a duty free import of 27.5 MT only. Even though - {288
~ the information Ircgaurdmg the quantity actually exported was available with the ~ [§

. licensing authority, the licence was made transferable without imposing any ||

- quantity restrictions for import. .The. ‘import of 2@76 50 MT of ‘Polyster - |8

. filament - yarn’. va]lumg Rs 10:24. crore allowed in excess of requirement :

resulted in loss of Customs duty of Rs 11.72 crore. The loss of mft@mst cou]ld-

- ~notbe quamnﬁed for wam of the acmml date of mpom

e ‘E]l) As pcr ]I/@ nomms, for manufacmre amdl cxpon of °]l kilogram plastic-
.- -bags' made from "HDPE/LDPE/PP', duty free ]meoﬁ of 1.05 kilogram of the
> rc]l@vam plastic mat@na]l was allowable.

= 'Amlotth@r exporter at N@w Delhi, was nssucd a VABAL by Jt. DGIFT New
- Delhi in October 1992 for duty free nmpom of "HDPE/LDPE/PP' for a CIF
- value of Rs.4.23 crore for ‘manufacture of - p]lasfrnc bags, on the basis of its
- application made in"September 1992 The licencee expoﬁed "Plastic' bags’
. weighing 22 MT for Rs.6.77 cmre dunng December 1993 and imported: 3167 |38
" MT of 'HDPE/PP* for Rs.4.23 crore during: January and February 1994. By 8]
.. applying the /O norms to the quantity exported, the firm was entitled to
- - import only 23.10. MT plastic material. The duty forgone on the excess import - (#§
. vof 3144 MT material va]lumg ‘Rs.4.20 _crore .amounted to Rs.5.53 . crore. -
* - Interest on the duty forgone worked out to Rs 4. 6]1 crore makmg the total loss
- of revenue to Rs.10. 1[4 crore. = e

S mm) As p@r ‘]P’ub]lnc notice’ dat@d 25 Septemben‘ 11992 CIF vaﬂue of packmg o
o ‘material was to be restricted to 2.5 per cent of the FOB value of the licence. - 58
. Non restriction of the quantity of LDPE (pac]kmg matcna]l)“ in a licence issued ~ 3%
o toan exporter at Calcutta resulted in excess duty free-imports and loss of dlufty B8
.. of Rs.4.70 crore. ][melrest ]l@vna,b]l@ on this amounft@d to. ]Rs 3. 80 crore. ’

ETR




~iv): -~ Three licences were granted to-a unit at Mumbai for export of Frozen
Marine  Products and import of packing ‘material; Based on the quantity
actually ,expt')med, the quantity of packing material permissible for import was
4] MTs. However the licencee was granted a licence to import 658 MTs.
Though the actial import- particulars were not known, the excess import

‘allowed invalved a duty loss of Rs.1.25 crore.
b). ~ Excess imp@m of sénszftfve items

Restrictions had been imposed on import of same items by the Government to
protect certain . domestic industries. Twenty items mainly ‘Petrochemicals’
were declared as sensitive ‘in September 1993 to" prevent VABAL scheme
‘ beingnﬂsuslc'd for dumping goods on the domestic-market. According to this
‘order, the import of such sensitive items was to be permitted only in
. accordance lwilm'the IO norms from the date of the issue of the order. The
'Ministry .of| Commerce clarified in March 1994 that in respect of licences

‘issued prior|to September 1993, import of such items. could be made without
any quantity restrictions and the quantity restrictions would be applicable only-

in respect of those licences where no imports/exports had taken place. Thus
 the restrictions. imposed were made -effective only selectively. ‘Consequently,

- the objectivle of preventing the misuse of VABAL for dumping such goods on

the domestic market was largely diluted.

In their response, the Govemn_iént justified permitting imports of sensitive

-items y_:mdih,ly; petrochemicals after September, 1993 in respect of partially

- operated licences on the grounds that _such action would have been highly

: iriequitable for such exporters. The reply of the Government is not convincing
as the ill effects of dumping on domestic industry ought to have outweighed
the financial interests of some exporters. ' . :

In 28 licences issued in Dethi, importsof sensitive items far in excess of the

required quantities as given in /O norms, were made without any value or

quantity restrictions. Consequently, - these licencees imported duty free
sensitive items. in excess having a CIFvalue of Rs.118:16 crore involving

Customs duty of Rs.129.09 crore. This duty together with interest of Rs.82.30

_crore was recoverable from these licencees. o .

‘A few such interesting cases are discussed below : - -

‘1) - Ten licences were issued to four companies of an exporter during the
period September 1992 to August 1993 for a CIF value of Rs.112.05 crore
. against fulfillment - of export obligation having a FOB value of Rs.186.56

- crore. As per. /O norms, sensitive items of inputs with CIF value of Rs.12:23
_“crore were permissible for import whereas actual ‘import of the inputs made
- had a CIF |value of Rs.79:74 crore. As aresult excess import of inputs with

crore had occurred. Titerest 6 Rs=42.20

' ’ClFL_X&]lUC;QﬁJ&S.ﬁTM crore involving irregular duty exemption of Rs'."7]l.9?6

crore was also recoverable.

31

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs) .. '

‘Nl



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

i) Five licences were issued to a tyre manufacture at New Delhi during
the period June to August 1993 with a CIF value of Rs.62.53 crore against
export of ‘ Automobile tyres reinforced with nylon tyres’ having an FOB value
of Rs.93.79 crore. As per I/O norms, import of 2694 MT of '‘Carbon black',
‘Synthetic rubber', Nylon tyre cord wrap sheet' etc; could be made,
considering the quantity of goods actually exported. The licencee however,
actually imported 6448 MT of these inputs with CIF value of Rs.25.90 crore

- which resulted in excess import of 3755 MT of these inputs valuing Rs.14.79

~crore. Accordingly, Customs duty of Rs.15.88 crore besides interest of
Rs.10.86 crore was recoverable from the licencee.

fif)  Two licences were issued to an exporter at New Delhi in January and
September 1993 with a CIF value of Rs.81.79 crore against export of
‘Automobile tyres reinforced with nylon tyres cord wrap sheets’ with an FOB
value of Rs.122.68 crore. Considering the exports made, import of only 4294
MT 'Synthetic rubber’ and 'Carbon black' could be made, but the licencee was
allowed to import 10843 MT of these items with a CIF value of Rs.21.04
crore. This had resultéd in duty of Rs.14.41 crore alongwith interest of
Rs.10.71 crore having been forgone. :

iv)  An exporter at New Delhi was issued a licence in February 1993
having a CIF value of Rs.13.83 crore against export of ‘Fabrics made from
100 per cent polyster filament yarn’ for an FOB value of Rs.31.11 crore. The
licencee fulfilled export: obligation by exporting 316.7 MT of 'Fabrics’
between August and October 1994. Though, as per norms, import of ‘Polyster
filament yarn’ weighing 349 MT only was permissible, the licencee imported
PF yam' weighing 3366 "MT. The excess duty free import of 3017 MT
valuing Rs.13.34 crore' had- resulted in duty of Rs.15.28 crore alongwith
interest of Rs.9.93 crore being forgone. .

¢) Import of items not speciﬁed im‘Smmdard Input Quiput Norms (SION)

In 23 licences (4 at Calcutta and 19 at Murnbai) duty free imports of items not
listed in the I/O norms for the relevant export products, were allowed to the
licencees. There was a loss of Rs.6.44 crore mthese cases including interest.

@)  Ambiguous specifications in /O norms leading to excess imports

o /O norms specified the quantity of 'Copper. ingot', a sensitive item, to be

L imported at 0.04 MT per 1000 MT for export of ‘Non Alloy/Alloy/Stainless
R ! Steel Bars and Rods’ during the period April 1992 to March 1997. However,

| during September 1993 to March 1994, the specific quantity limit of 0.04 MT
was replaced by a clubbed quantity limit of 22.345 MT for a group of 8 items,
and as such during this period a licencee could import 22,345 kilogram of

- Copper Ingot instead of 40 kilogram for 1000 MT of the above export product.

32




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

- Similarly the limits of 1.7 MT and 0.6 MT for two more sensitive items viz.
‘Ferro silicon” and ‘Copper plate/mould’ were replaced by clubbed limits of
22.343 M?l[‘ and 33.044 MT respectively for export of 1000 MTs of the steel
bars and rods facilitating excess duty free nnports of these sensitive items
.during the [same perlod

In the case of 54 licences issued 1by It ]DG]FT Calcutta to a Steel
Manufactunng Unit, excess duty free import of sensitive items mentioned
above resu]lted in loss of duty of Rs.1.74 crore and interest of Rs.0.97 crore.
The fact ﬂlmat the clubbing was allowed during a specific period and all the
licences involved pertained to a specific licencee shows undue favouritism to a
: panncular exporter by the DGFT. '

The Ministry stated that the broad banding of SION was a conscious decision
keeping in view the specific needs of the Steel Industry. The reply is not
»cfonvincing!' since such broad banding was against the concept of declaration
of an item as sensitive by the Government. :

2.9.3 Blanket extension in export obligation peribd

In terms of para 63 of Exim Policy 1992-97 and para 125 of Hand Book of
Procedures, the export obligation imposed under a duty free licence had to be
fulfilled within 12 months from the date of issue of the licence. The regional
licensing ‘authority could, however, grant one or more extensions/
- revalidations for a period not exceeding one year from the date of expiry of the
original licence on merits of each case. In exceptional cases, requests for
further revalidation of licence could be considered by an Advance Licensing
Comm1ttee (ALC). These requests for revalidation of licence were required to
be made wnthm 2 months of the explry of hcence

’.-—'Under the| provisions of the new ]Exnm Policy 1997-2002 introduced with
effect from 1 April 1997, even the Advance Licensing Committee could not
- grant any extension in the export obligation period beyond 30 months. The
‘PAC (1997 98) in their 24 Report had recommended to DGFT that cases of
defaults: shou]ld be firmly dealt with and stern action as per the provision of the
law should be taken against the licence holders.” Inspite of these
rec'OmmemlilaLtions even in default: cases identified and reported by .
audlt/depall'nnem earliér, instead of initiating penal actions, further extensions
n export obhgatlon period were granted by DGFT under Public Notice No.38
of 1 September 1997. As per notings available in the Ministry’s file, nearly -
1933 licences issued prior to 1 December 1994 were given further extensions
in the export obligation period upto 31 December 1997 (the QBAL/VABAL
- split up were not avallab]le) As per the earlier policy, powers were vested with
the ALC to grant extension without any time limit.” After lapse of this Policy
on 31 March 1997, the power to grant any extension beyond the 30 months
period wasl‘ not available. As such the DGFT had no power to regularise the
licences issued prior to 1 March 1995 under the Public Notice No.38 referred
to above. Further, the provisions under Para 4.11 of the Exim Policy qpuoted} in

33




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

support of this power in the circular, did not infact confer any such power to
the DGFT. Thus, the action of the DGFT in granting further extension of 30
months even in cases where export obligations were pending for several years
could adversely affect the prospects for recovery of duties due.

2.10 Duality of control in monitoring the export performance

Para 128 of the Hand Book of Procedures 1992-97 Vol.I, provides that if the
export obligation was not fulfilled within the validity of the licence, in terms
of quantity or value or both, the licence holder was required to pay, (i) to the
customs authority, Customs duty on the unutilised imported material
alongwith interest at 24 per cent per annum thereon; and (ii) to the licensing
authority, a sum in rupees which was equivalent to the CIF value of the
unutilised imported materials; and a sum in rupees which was equivalent to the
shortfall in FOB value of the export obligation. In addition, if the licencee
violates any conditions of licence, penalty in terms of section 11(2) of Foreign
Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992 was also leviable.

According to instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance in June 1992, in
the event of his failure to achieve the prescribed export obligation, it was the
Customs authorities who had to recover the customs duties and interest by
enforcement of the bond / LUT executed by the licencees. However, as the
bonds/ LUTs were executed with the licensing authority (as monitoring of the
scheme was to be done by them), no recovery of duty could be effected by the
Customs department through this mode, even though the non/short
achievement of export obligation would have come to the notice of customs
department first.

The licensing authority who had to monitor the export obligation and enforce
the recovery of the duty did not however have any mechanism to check their
performance, as the import/export performance details were available only
with the Customs department and the licencees, and not with themi. The
monitoring authority (Licensing authority) had to depend upon secondary
information, as given to them, by the user of the scheme i.e., the licencees
themselves which ab-initio was of doubtful reliability.

In view of these contradictions, revised instructions were issued by the
Ministry of Finance in January 1994, stating that the Customs officials should
refer all cases of non fulfilment of export obligation or non compliance of the
provisions of the Customs notifications to the licensing authority for effecting
recovery of the duty and interest. The licensing authorities had then to recover
the customs dues and deposit tne duty recovered under the relevant Customs
head of account. Actual examination revealed that in practice this procedure
was being observed more in the breach than in practice and adequate action to
enforce the LUT/bond for recovery of duties were neither taken by the
Customs department under the Ministry of Finance nor by the licencing
authorities under the Ministry of Commerce.

34




_The”dua]]ityv.f,bf control and’ de]legaﬁon of power ‘to recoizer’ ‘Customs duty
. forgone’

to ‘Ministry of Commerce, instead of the concerned Customs

‘department - of the Ministry of ]Fmance was thus ‘an ill-considered decision.

~Moreover ‘duties - from 'Customs are the - primary rcsponSIbnhty of the

“]Dcpartme,m of Revenue under the Ministry of Finance as per the Allocation.

" of Business Rules 1961°. Thus the Ministry of Finance could not just abdicate
“the responsibility of recovery: of duty to the hcensmg authorities unden' the

" Ministry | of: Commerce. The Customs Act vests sufficient powers .in the

" ‘customs
. importers w1thout the secunty of bonds (as dctam]led in para 2. 6).

fexpoms

authorltles to recover inadmissible duty exemptnons availed by

- -Test check of the hcences 1ssuedl at the tthee centres revealed that 467
o ]hicelns:eesl (out of the 10, 758 checked) did not fulfill the prescribed export
.obligation. Of these, 278 licencees had not made any.exports against the

- licences
valuing Rs 292.49 crore. The shortfall in export obligation in these cases was. -
-Rs.659. 06 crore and consequent]ly Customs duty of Rs.185.57 crore alongwith -
‘mtelrest

awaurdledl to them while they had actually Jlmportcd duty free goods

of Rs. 1138 54 cm]re was recoverab]le ﬁrom thesc hcencees ]For the

- “crore. The pro-rata customs duty récoverable in these cases worked out to
“Rs.156. 92 crore. Besides an interest of Rs.119.60 crore was also recoverable.

amoums

'][‘he detan]ls @f the amounts 1demnﬁedl by audlnt as Jrecoverab]le from the 467
‘  licencees at the three centres are as under : :

In all these cases, action in terms of ]P’am 128 of the Hand book to recover the

due was yeft to be mmated

(Rupees.in crore)

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes f'Custér:Ms),i.“ -

of Rs. 378 119 crore were made agamst the prescmbed FOB of
~Rs.886.7]1 crore resu]ltmg in ‘a shortfall of export obhgatmn by Rs.508.52

No.of | [CIF- | FOB | Actual | Propor-| FOB | Shortfall | Unutilised | Duty | Interest

J -licence | - - : value of | ‘tionate | achieved | inEO. |- CIF forgone -

1 _import FOB - : . :

V'Cises‘wﬁﬂh mllexmms - 7
| Calcutta - 187, hes2s | 45797 | 21520 - — | 45794 2'1_5.26 12036 | 88.06
.| Dethi - 353627 s099 |l 045 -] . 1 8099 - 3045 | 3197 | 2754
| Mumbai 56| 65251 12003 | 4684 | - ~ 12003 4306 3324 | 2294
lorotar: | 29| lser77 ) eso0s | 29249 | | esems| . 28871 18557 | 138554
. Cases with [pmﬁ'\tﬁmﬂ'expom . - B ) » - ‘ L 7 _
Coleutta | 28 | | 7574 11144 | 7516 | 11059 | 7391 | 36,68 2114 | 2080 | 1720
| Delni a8 | |ae23s | serer | 3150 | so33s | 20531 | 20804 | - 18290 | 1086 | 8336
| Mumbai - | 1aa )l liosds | 3esio | 7946 | 2ma7r| o897 17380 3062 | 2751 1904
| Total - 189 543;'5:8;:1 104454 | 4782 | 88671 | 37819 "5«»8 s2| 23466 | 15692 | i19.60
..Gmm] ’]I‘@mll 467 | 91111.35_ - 1703.60 im:&i 88671 | 378. m nnm.ss 523.37 | 34249 | “258.14
An analy ysns of 278 hcences thmugh whlch un]pons of raw matena]ls valumg_

Rs 292. 49 cm]re with 'duty exemptnon of Rs.185. 57 crore were allowed,

35

TS



Report No. 10 of 1 99$j’ (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

'
|

- revealed that 135 of these licences were infact issued repctiﬁve]ly to only three
licencees. ‘

Licences being issued during the period May 1992 to August 1996 repetitively
to the same licencees, was indicative of clear lapse on the part of the licensing
authority in the monitoring of export obligation. It was ‘quite apparent that no
consideration was given to past performance of the exporters while issuing
fresh licences, though this could have been ‘done as the licencee was required

 to declare the export obligation outstanding against them while applying for a
fresh licence. , e :

Though Rs.2291.58 crore as above was recoverable from the defaulting
licencees (467 cases), no recovery had been reported till date (June 1998).
Besides, for non fulfilment/short fulfilment of export obligation the country
had lost foreign exchange worth Rs.1167.58 crore. '

A few such cases noticed in audit are highlighted below :

i) " A licence was issued in October 1994 by Jt. DGFT, Calcutta to an
exporter for duty free import of various goods valuing Rs.9.89 crore against
fulfilment of export obligation of Rs.19.79 crore by October 1995. The
licencee imported goods duty free valued at Rs.10 crore involving duty of

~ Rs.11.56 crore between October and December 1994. No exports were,

however, effected till November 1997. Non-fulfilment of export obligation

attracted recovery of Rs.11.56 crore as duty and Rs.9.41 crore as interest.
Further, an amount equivalent to the CIF value of the unutilised imported
material and the unfulfilled FOB value of Rs.10 crore and Rs.19.79 crore
respectively were also payable to the licensing authority.

if) A licence was issued in June 1994 by Jt. DGFT, Calcutta to an
-exporter of Tyres for duty-free import of various goods valuing Rs.9.37 crore
‘against export obligation of Rs.14.86 crore. The licencee imported goods
duty-free valuing Rs.7.07 crore involving duty of Rs.6.87 crore: Though
extension in export obligation period was granted till March 1997, no export
was reported till July 1997. Non fulfilment of export obligation attracted
Jrccovery of Rs.6.87 crore as duty and interest of Rs.5.45 crore. Further, an
amount of Rs.7.07 crore and Rs.14.86 crore respectively was also recoverable
by the licensing authority, as the amount equivalent to the CIF value of
-imported material and the unfulfilled FOB value. o

iif) = Another Tyre manufacturer at Mumbai who was granted a licence in
August 1994 by Jt. DGFT, Mumbai for exporting 'Automobile tyres and
tubes’, imported goods worth Rs.7.05 crore.-No exports were made during the
validity period of the licence and accordingly the licencee was required to pay
Rs.17.64 crore to the licensing authority as CIF value of unutilised imported
material and amount equivalent to the shortfall in export obligation. The
amount of duty recoverable together with interest worked out to Rs.8.62 crore.
The total revenue loss in this case was Rs.26.26 crore. '

36

e et e St e s it it AU g S e b i A

e B ece —




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

iv) | An exporter at New Delhi was issued seven hcences by Jt. DGFT, New
- Delhi in February 1993 for duty free import of various inputs valuing Rs.10.14
crore|against export obligation of Rs.14.20 crore. The licencee imported duty
free goods worth Rs.11.05 crore involving customs duty of Rs.14.04 crore
dunng the period April 1993 to October 1994. No export was made as per
records made available to audit. Non fulfilment of export obligation attracted
Jrecov{ery of customs duty of Rs.14.04 crore and interest of Rs.14.41 crore.
Further, Rs.11.05 crore representing CIF value of unutilised material and
Rs.14.20 crore for shortfall of export obligation was also payable to the
hcensmg authority. Total amount recovemb]le from the licencee worked out to
" Rs.53.70 crore.

V) ' Another exporter at New Delhi. was issued three licences by Jt. DGFT,

‘New Delhi, during May to July 1993 for duty free import of Polypropylene'
valmng Rs.3.55 crore against export of PP woven sacks' for Rs.5.39 crore.
The licencee imported duty free materials worth Rs.3.52 crore during July
1993 | to. September 1994 but no exports were reported till July 1998.
ACcorlding]ly, duty of Rs.4.24 crore was recoverable alongwith interest of
Rs.3.84 crore. Further, the value of the unutilised material valuing Rs.3.52
crore| and the shortfall in export obligation for Rs.5.39 crore was also
recoverable making the total amount recoverable from the licencee to Rs.16.99
crore, : :

Monitoring of the scheme and of the performance of the exporters, required
proper maintenance of records by the authorities to keep a close and
continuous watch over the export performance of the licence holder and
initiating timely and effective action in cases of default. In terms of the
procedures prescribed, the licensing officers were required to maintain master
register of licences, default register, register showing expiry of export.
obligation period etc. Simﬂla]r]ly, the Customs authorities were required to
- maintain proper registers in relation’ to imports, exports, customs duty
exempted etc.

Scmtmy of the records maintained in the office of the three Regional
Licensing authorities and the respective Custom Houses at these places
revealed the following deﬁciencies/mreguhrﬁties D

Licensing Authorities

In respect of every licence issued, the licensing authorities were to maintain a
file wherem all details of imports and exports and foreign exchange realised

nssuedl were to be noted. Although the licensing authorities stated that 28,101
hcenc'es were issued by them, the office of the DGFT/Jt. DGFTs could furnish
. to audnt files relating to omly 21,219 (76 per cenf) licences. This was

37




Report No. 10 of 1 ‘1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

indicative of poor record management and it was not clear how export
obligation could be momtored by the licensing officers in the absence of the
relevant licence files.

i) The master registers maintained were not upto date and essential
information for effective monitoring such as total number of VABALS issued,
amendment in CIF/FOB value, fulfilment of export obligation, transfer/
cancellation of licences etc., were not indicated.

i) All licences, whether value based or quantity based were entered in the
same register and each file, as a result, had to be examined physmal]ly to
ascertam its actua]l category.

fiif) No database was created or statistics com]plled to assess the
performance of the scheme or its effectiveness.

iv) Register to monitor the BG/LUT were not being properly maintained.

Custom Houses

. i) Master Registers for imports and exports were not maintained properly
and most of the columns provided for noting the Bills of entry/values/shipping
bills/quantity of imports/exports contained no entries.

i) At Mumbai, the Custom House could not confirm the actual number of
'DEEC Registers' available with them and even though separate folios were
provided for each licence, entries for the same licence were being made in
different registers by opening new folios for separate consignments. There was
also no uniformity in the maintenance of records between the three offices at
Mumbai.

iif)  No separate registers were maintained for QBAL/VABAL, in the three -
Custom - Houses at Mumbai. In Calcutta, while separate registers were
maintained for VABAL since 1995, in one Custom House, export details were

i not noted in the Register.

tv). Import details were mostly not available in cases of Telegraphic
Release Advice (TRA) issued to other Ports and no follow up records for the
imports were being maintained. :

Tardy implementation and poor maintenance and management of
records was indicative of failure of internal checks and internal control.

38




Report No. 10 of 1999-(Indiirect Taxes— Customs) -

o | ,
© . 2.12.1 Unrealistic exports .

- . The chght of the prodlucf: exported lby some of the licencees when co-related
 with -the quantity of the material nmportted showed unrealistic results,
~indicating that no physical examination of the products exported under the
' VABAL' Scheme was being camed out by the Custom Houses and no checks

- on the c«msngnmems cleared for expom were being exercised by them. This is
.suppomed by, the fact that, the Ministry of Commerce issued instructions to the
- Custom Houses (April 1994) dnrectmg them not to detain the expom goods for
‘ exammnanon o -

“Two of the cases noticed in auditaref*gﬂvenbe][bw :

) ‘ A umft in New Delhi was nssuedl during August 1[994 to September -
. 1994 12 VABALs for duty free import of 'Polyester fabric and Polyester
. sewing thread' for a total CIF value of Rs.2.09, crore against which export of
. one lakh Blouson with lining for an FOB value of Rs.4.29 crore was to be:
* made to| Russia. As per standard I/O norms, "Polyester fabric and polyester
thread’ @,qumred for 'one blouson’ was 6.36 sq.m and 250 metre respectively as
. worked ourt in audit. The firm expon‘tcd one -lakh blouson with lining" for a
- . total ]FOB va]lue of Rs.4.29 crore dlunng the pemod November 1994 to March -
-1995 with a declared total weight of 6236.5 kilograms. On this basis, the
~-average |weight of each ’B]louson with lining': containing 6.36 sq.m. of -
- "Polyester-fabric* and 250 metre of "Polyester thread’ worked out to only 63

. grams’ which was extremely. unrealistic and ~casts doubts about the

' genuineness of the cxpoﬂs 'I[‘otaﬂl customs dluty foregone in these cases worked
: 0uft to Rs.1. 3‘7 crore. - :

nn) : Anoth@r @xpomter at New ]De][hn was aﬂso nssuedl dumng September - P

1994, ﬁve VABALSs for duty free import of TPolyester fabric and polyester
- Sewing. thread" for CIF vilue of Rs.1.12. crore. required for manufacture and

- .export of 40000 pieces of 'Ladies long coat' for FOB value of Rs.2.24 crore to

-~ Russia. As per standard I/O norms, *Polyester : fabric' required for each ‘Ladies -
long c@&t‘ was worked out as 8.55 sq.m. The’ firm had exported 40000 ladies
- long- coat havmg a total weight of 4255 kilograms for total FOB value of

 Rs.2.25 [crore ‘between December:1994 and: ‘February 1995. On this basis, |

- average |weight of each Coat- (conttmnmg 8:55"sq.m. of polyester - fabric)
- worked out to ‘106 gmms9 Avemge weight of ‘106 grams for one coat madle__
" from 8.55 sqm of 'Po]lyesfrer ‘fabric” ‘etc. wou]ld indicate that -either less
' material |- was used or the items: exported” were not ‘Ladies coats' and

" accordingly the genuineness of these exports was doubtful. Even though the -

' fumforma,non regarding the ‘weight of goods exported was available on record,
the matter was not investigated and all the licences were made. transferable.
' Total cusﬂ:oms duty foregone in these cases worked out to Rs.0.73 crore.

39




Report No. 10 of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

It was. a]lsdnoticed in audit that both these firms were functioning from the
same address under the same proprietor.

'2.12.2 Import of raw materials irrelevant to the export pmdﬁwf

According to Para 47 of the Exim Policy, import of inputs required for direct

use in the product to be exported was to permitted duty free. The Mlmsury of

‘Commerce had further clarified (November 1994) that though in the /O

“norms, the export products/inputs. were given only in generic terms, licensing

* “authorities should ensure that the resultant products and the inputs required for
their manufacture conform to each other to prevent misuse of the scheme.

| 12 VABALSs were issued to an electronic manufacturing unit by Jt. DGFT,
: New Delhi, during January 1993 with a CIF value of Rs.5.42 crore against
export of ‘Black and White TV' sets in CKD condition valuing Rs.6.89 crore.
It was seen that the licencee imported colour plcture tubes valuing Rs.5.74
crore, involving customs duty of Rs 3.14 crore.

Rl

In their reSponse, the‘ Government stated that such imports were permissible
-as the SION for the electronic sector had been broadbanded. Realising the
" incongruity, the broadbanding was discontinued with effect from 1 April 1997.

e R R

T

A
1
1L
W
i
i
4
L
i
i
i
i
i
i

! All duty exemption schemes are difficult to administer and hence subject to

i 'misuse. The Value Based Advance Licensing ‘Scheme was no exception.

i Further; it is doubtful if such schemes achieve the intended objectives. It is
also difficult to establish any co-relation between the duty and the revenue
forgone and the consequent incremental increase in exports. Such schemes are
.also being viewed with suspicion by the European Union. At best, such
schemes only address the short term problems pertaining to the export front. In

~ the long run, exports can be sustained on a continuing basis only when the
-domestic economy -is' revived and ‘subjected to international competition.
- Government should therefore, concentrate on such measures as would improve

. the climate for exports, such as improving the infrastructure, quality of export
~products, faster clearance of export consignments, makmg credit available at
Jreasonable rates etc. :

: Further, in all t]he cases where the licencees resorted to malpractices. by any
o suppression of facts, reason of collusion or wilful mis-statement of value and
S quantity of raw materials/finished products vigorous action for pursuance and

- recovery of the legitimate dues of Government may be taken as per the

| .relevant provisions of the Customs Act. Penal action needs to be initiated

‘against the unscrupulous licencees and the officials responsible for the lapses

to prevem recurrence of such blatant misuse in fmure

40




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

-~ The Customs Act provndes that dutles of customs- fthat ‘Thave either not been
levied/paid or have been short levied/short paid can be demanded by issue of a
notice by an Assistant Commissioner. Ordinarily, a period of at least 15 days
is- given to[thc assessee to represent against such a demand notice failing
which the demand can be confirmed ex parte. If the confirmed amount is not
paid, and mE) stay has been obtained from an appellate authority, the recovery
procecdmgs must be initiated. Procrastination by departmental officials or
procedwral madequacnes may result i in delayed or non realisation of revenue
thereby adversely affectmg resource mobnhsauon efforts of the Government.

Test check of 20 per cent of the records relating to finalisation and Collection
of demands! for the period from 1995-96 to 1997-98 was conducted in the 16
major Custom Houses/Commnssnonerates to evaluate the effectiveness of the
sysftems and plracnces adopted and to identify the factors that led to delays at
’vanous stage and the conseqluemna]l ﬁnancm]l 11mpact

!

The major ﬁndmgs are:
S oL o

o - - [Paragraph 3.3 a & b]

| - _ | _ [Paragraph 3.4]

[Paragraph 3.8]

a1




Report No. 10)0f 1999 (Ihdirect Taxes — Customs)

[Pezzmgmph 3.9

[Paragraph 3.10]

- Delay in the process of adjudication and confirmation of demands results in
financial accommodation to assessees. Based on the recommendation of the
- Public Accounts Committee in their 84 Report (1198]1=82) 7™ Lok Sabha, the
Central Board of Excise and- Customs directed (17 January 1983) that -
demand cases be decided within a maximum period of six months from the
: date of issue of show cause cum demand notices. .

v Audlt scrutiny, however revea]led that as on 31 March 1998, 4745 cases
1 ' involving customs duty of Rs.588.36 crore were pending for conﬁmatnon
. beyond six months (show cause notices issued upto 30 September 1997).
~ Consequent loss by way of interest upto March 1998 was Rs.235.33 crore.
~ Further in 3138 cases involving duty of Rs.492.57 crore the SCNs issued were.

~ confirmed by the department only after the prescribed period of six months.
1961 of these cases were decided after a period of two years. Delay in
- confirmation led to late recovery of duty and no interest was leviable for the
penod of such delay. This dle]lay entailing loss-of Rs.151.97 crore on account

- of interest is to be viewed in the wider context of the fact that a part of
. «,Govemment expendltwre is met from borrowed funds with its consequent

interest habnhty : :

A few of the cases where the delay in adedication not only resulted in
substantial loss to the govemmem but also: extended undue financial
-accommodation to the assessees in terms of loss of interest are narrated below:

a) Demand cases mot adyudzzmted

) Three show cause cum demandl notices. for Rs.5.67 crore were issued
in August 1995 to ‘three assessees by the Commissioner of Customs
(Preventive), Ahmedabad for imports made -under various Value Based
Advance Licenses issued to M/s Vishakhapatnam Steel Plant transferred by
false declaration of exports. These show cause cum demand notices had not -

C 42




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

been ad]udncalted till date. (June 1998). The cost of the delay exceedmg two -
- years and elght months is the loss of interest of Rs. 2 ]l]lcrore

i) A show cause nofmce for Rs.7.86 crores was issued (May 1993) to an
assessee by the Chennai Commissionerate (Sea). This was in pursuance of an
audit observatnon Jregaurdmg incorrect extension of an exemption nouﬁcatlon
Except for the issue of a reference to the review cell (May 1997), the -
department had not taken any action to adjudicate the demand resu]htmg in loss
-of interest of Rs.4.06 crores.

i) A demzmd notice was issued by a  division under Trichy
Commissionerate for Rs.1.94 crore(lfume 1995). The incorrect exemption
granted umder a Customs. notification on import of ca]plltal goods in the case
was pomtedxowt by Audit. The department failed to adjudlcate the demand till
September 1998 even though the importer had replied in June 1995 resulting
‘in hon Jreahsatmn of revenue amd loss of i interest of Rsl. 16 crore.

b) Delay m m{mdacathm beyond the prescnbed six momhs

1 The Commnssnoner of Customs Kandla issued three show cause cum.
demand notnces to a unit of Kandla Free Trade Zone in May 1995 for non
fulfilment of conditions given in an- exemption notnﬁcatmn The SCNs were
adjudicated and the demand for duty of Rs.211.23 crore with pena]lty o6f Rs.20
crore confirmed only in January 11998 after about 2: years and 8 momhs
resulting in ]loss of interest Rs 83.05 crore.

i) - The Commlssmner of Cusftoms Vlsa]khapamam 1ssued a show cause
notice in Septembexr 1995 to a public - Sector undertakmg for evasion. of
customs dwty by misdeclaration and suppression of facts. The case was finally -
ad]udncated 'm April 1997 confirming customs duty of Rs; 5@2 erore
anosmg al pena]lty of Rs 5 crore. There was a de]lay of 'f’,4].8 Y

‘interest of Rs 1.36 crore upto July 1997. The: dufty, P
departmem was still pending rea]llsatmn (May 1998) _’ s

i) - ]Dem;md=cum=show cause notice was issued by De]lhl Cusftom House m'_- :
‘December 1994 to a defau]ltmg jewellery exporter. The demand for R$.5.80 -
crore was confirmed only in January 1997. The cost of the delay was interest
of Rs.1.74 crore. : » S '

Section 28 of the Customs Act reqmres the 11mporter to pay the duty
determined under sub Section 2 within 3 months of the date of such
determmatnon failing  which- the “amount can be recovéred by the- Ass1stam
Commissioner of Customs as per the ]prov1s110ns of Section 142 of the Customs .

43



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

- Act by options such as attachment and sale of goods belonging to such person,
recovery from amounts due etc. o ‘

“Audit scrutiny revealed that 13,661 cases involving a.revenue of Rs.411.29
crore were outstanding for realisation for more than 6 months as on 31 March

1998 in 16 Commissionerates. Of these 12477 cases involving duty of
Rs.223.24 crore were outstanding for more than two years. In terms of Section
28 AA of the Customs Act, interest at the rate of 20 per cent was also
recoverable on the confirmed demands which. remained outstanding for
realisation beyond 3 months. Thus, the amount of interest recoverable and
outstanding for realisation was Rs.122.57 crore.

Detailed test check revealed several lapses by Deparﬁrnenta]l officials. A few
- large value cases are highlighted below: :

a) . Four demands aggregating to Rs.1.43 crore were confirmed between
July and- September 1994 by the Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Bhuj

against an importer of waste oil. Although the importer had filed an appeal
with the Commissioner of Appea]l Ahmedabad, there was no stay order for
recovery of duty. However, recovery action under section 142 of the Act was
not initiated resulting in non recovery of revenue of Rs.1.43 crore and loss/non

- recovery of interest of Rs.97.36 lakh. A bank guarantee for Rs.17.42 lakh also
lapsed in the meanwhlle '

1
| b) Scrutmy of 1t]he records in the Contamer Cell- of Commissionerate of
| Customs, Calcutta (Preventlve) revealed that in 50 cases, demand notices for
| Rs.5.84 crore issued to the importers were confirmed between April 1995 and
_ September 1997, but no further action was taken to realise the pending
~ demands. This resulted in non-recovery of Government revenue as well as
_ interest of Rs.1.86 crore. S

€) A »Govemment department which  imported 'Inter-connecting
equipment’, between March and August 1986 for Public Telephone exchange -
network project was served a demand notice in July 1992 for Rs.1.05 crore for
non-submission of requisite documents. The demand was confirmed in March

- 1995 after a period of two and a half years. No further action was initiated by

~ the department to recover the amount resulting in further loss of Rs.1.03 crore
as interest from May 1993 to March 1998.

d)  Three consignments of Polyester Yarn imported in May 1985 under
DEEC Scheme were misutilised by an importer. The case was adjudicated by
the Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai in April 1995 and Customs duty of
Rs.1.21 crore and a personal penalty of Rs.1 crore were to be recovered from
the importer. However no recovery was made till March 1998. Interest
recoverable upto March 1998 was Rs.3.14 crore. The total -amount
recoverable from the importer as of March 1998 was Rs.5.35 crore.

e) . A:show cause notice was issued-to an exporter in February 1996 for
misdeclaration of export goods through Delhi Custom House. The case was

44




| ) : + V . . ‘ .
| Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxés — Ciistoms)
! .
| ‘

'”rconﬁxmed 11}1 August 1996 ‘and a penalty of Rs. S.crore was imposed. The
protracted. con‘espondence enab]l.ed the importer to” divert funds and assets.

. _"Conseq[uentlly the department has not so far been able to effect any recovery
~ which Jresu]lted_ in ﬁn‘ther loss of notnonal mterest of Rs.2. 83 crore t11]l

March 1998

. f) ]Fowr Charitable Trusts in ]Delhn were 11ssued show cause notices in
November 1994 alleging that second hand clothes imported in 1993 for free
distribution | ewere diverted for sale in the local market. The demands for
Rs.1.25 crore ‘were confirmed between . January ‘and September 1997. .
However, no recovery has ‘been effected till date. : The delay in confirmation

and non- recovelry of duty resulted in loss of mterest of Rs 1.21 crore. '

On confirmation of demands by an adjudicating authority for duty not levied
~ short ‘levied; or ejrroneously refunded, the assessees- are required to pay the
* dues. “In case the assessees fail to- make the: payment; certificate action as
_provided in- Section 142 of the Customs Act for recovery of the dues have to
be initiated. | Test check in audit disclosed that the above procedure was not
effective in any of the Comm1ssmnerates “In none of the cases referred to the
- District Collector taking recourse to. this pmcedure the recoveries were
effected

s A few hlgh va]lue cases are 1]1]lustrated be]low

a) ~ Vide| an’ adjudncatmn order passedl in Se]ptembe]r 1987 in Bombay
o Custom House, customs duty of Rs.2.93 crore and ]persona]l penalty of Rupees

one crore WC]I'C to be Irecovered from' an importer who had diverted goods

-imported duty free under DEEC Scheme for other purposes. Detention notice

~and thelreaftelr Certificate action as requnred under Section 142 was initiated in

August ]1992 by the depalrtment No recovery had however been effected until

September: 1998. Interest recoverable for dlelayed payment of duty for the

period ﬁrom| 1" April 1986 to 31 March 1998 was Rs.7.04 crore. The total

amount of Govermnem dues’ recoverab]le from the - 1mporter as on 31 March

1998 worked out to Rs. 10.08 crore. .

I

by V]Lde an ad]udlcatlon orders passed by the Commissioner of Customs
(28 June 11991 and 31 August 1994), duty of Rs.2.60 crore and personal.
penalty of Rs.1.25 crore were to be recovelred from an importer for diverting

S goods 1mp01i'tedl duty free under the DEEC Scheme. After issue of Detention.

‘notices in’ qune 1992 cemﬁcaute action under Section 142(T)(c) was initiated in
August 11995 However no recovery was “effected until September 1998.
Interest recoverab]le for delay in payment of duty upto 31 March 1998 worked
out to Rs. 4.97 crore taking the total Government dues recoverable from the
importer to Rs. 8 82 crore.

45




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

c) Vide an adjudication order passed by the Commissioner of Customs
Mumbai in February 1987, an importer was required to pay the Customs duty
of Rs.1.74 crore and personal penalty of Rs.50 lakh for importing Synthetic
fabrics by misdeclaration as Synthetic Waste. The Department initiated
Certificate action as required under Section 142(I)(c) of the Customs Act 1962
in June 1992. However, no recovery had been effected until September 1998.
Interest recoverable upto March 1998 worked out to Rs.4.52 crore taking the
total amount recoverable to Rs.6.76 crore.

3.6  Failure in getting stay orders vacated

PAC in their 170th report (1983-84 Seventh Lok Sabha) had reiterated that
there should be no let up in taking effective and timely steps in securing early
vacation of stay orders and collection of revenue that have been blocked so
far. Audit scrutiny, however, revealed absence of concerted efforts towards
securing vacation orders. Out of the 13361 cases of outstanding demands
pending for more than 6 months in the 16 Customs Houses, 300 involving
Rs.196.89 crores were pending decisions in the Courts/CEGAT.

A few of the high value cases where the department failed to get the stay
vacated resulting in loss of revenue are illustrated below :-

a) Consignments of 'Oil explorative equipments’ imported by a
multinational company (M/s Enron Oil and Gas, India) in 1995-96 assessed
provisionally were finally assessed in April 1997 and demands for Rs.35 crore
confirmed. On a petition filed against the said demand, High Court stayed the
recovery in April 1997, pending issue of certain clarification from the
Ministry/Board. The Board/Ministry is yet to issue the clarification leading to
blockage of Rs.46 crores. Besides interest of Rs.5.25 crores was also
recoverable till March 1998.

b)-  In 3 cases relating to Custom House Kandla, involving duty of Rs.2.64
crore, no action for vacating the stay orders pending in the High Courts at
Delhi, Jammu and Kashmir and the Supreme Court since February. 1982,
September 1984 and September.1984 respectively was taken. This resulted in
blocking revenue of Rs.2.64 crore for nearly 15 years and loss of Rs.1.38 crore
by way of interest. Bank guarantees for a total amount of Rs.1.43 crores
available with the department had expired between 1989 to 1991.

c) In Hyderabad II Commissionerate duty of Rs.8.43 crore was confirmed
in 17 cases during 1996-97 due to non-submission of certificates from DGHS
as required under the customs notification of March 1988. The department
failed to get the stay granted by the High Court vacated despite the Supreme
Court decision [1997 (92)ELT-9(SC)] in the case of MIHIR textiles Ltd. Vs.
C.C. Bombay that the benefit of exemption notifications can not be granted
unless the conditions, even if, in the form of directions are complied with.

46




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Cus't_orﬁs) :

|
(
\

e s d)e oo The exemptnon benefit under a nomﬁcantmn to LAM Coke imported by

oo 3. anorﬁ:ers !was disallowed by the adjudncatmg authority and a demand for
Rs.2.93 crore was confirmed in February 1989. Though the demand was

upheld by the Commissioner (A]ppea]ls) the importer filed further appeal to
CEGAT, Madras. On their direction, the importer paid 30 per cent of the duty

and the catsel was remanded to the Co]l]lector(Appealls) ‘Madras for fresh order

(January 1995) Balance amount of Rs.2:05 crore 'was yet to be realised. No

concrete action had been taken by the deparﬂ:mem for transfer of case from

Commnssnoner (Appea]ls) Chennai to the Commrmssnoncr (Appea]ls) Hyderabad

~ dueto change of territorial Junsdnctnon _ j_ E

" When this Was bmughft to the nonce of the dlepamnem in May 1998, the :
department ¢ sftafted (June 1998) that the ‘text 'of the orders dated 9 March 1995
of the C]EGA’I[‘ was received by the Custom ‘House only on 17 December 1997

- and cffons were alIhreaLdy made to obfta.m expcdntnous dnsposa]l of the appeal.

@), - An jimporter of ‘waste and sctap . of iron and steel’ through .
Vishakapathnam Port, dnsputed the levy of auxiliary duty and preferred an
appeal in Malrch 1991 in the Madhya Pradesh High Court. The Court
dnsmnssed lthe case due to mon-territorial ]unsdncnon and - directed the

fespondents ito get the goodls released after payment of duty at the old rate after
ﬁlmnshmg bank guarantee for the differential duty. A writ petition was then
filed in Andhm Pradesh High Court in ]Febmaury 1995 and the Court granted a

s stay. Since snmﬂar issues relating to the levy of auxnhary duty were already
dismissed by the Andhra Pradesh High Court in favour of the department the
stay could jhave been got vacated by the dle]partmem Inaction of the

" department resulted in blocking of reventie of Rs.1.44 crote and extending
undue ﬁnan&:na]l accommodation to the importer. The department sTLauted (July
11998) that the case was being pursued.

‘ Secnon ZSPLA of the Customs Act, 1562, introduced with effect from May
11995 pmvndes that if a person chmrgeab]le with the duty fails to pay such duty

- Wnthm three months from the date of such determination, he shall pay in .

~ addition to !the duty .interest at such rate not below 10 per cent and not

. exceeding 3@ per cent per annum, as for the time bemg fixed by the Board.
The prevaﬂmg rate of interest is 20 per cent per annum vide notification
33/95-cus (NT), datedl 26 May 1995.

In the evenlm of n0n=payment of duty or part payment of duty, Govemment
_dues are avaﬂab]le to the assessee for his own purposes which would not have
been free of charges had the assessee borrowed the amount. Considering this

aspect the| Supreme Court had also laid down . in the case of Oswal
_Agro(]EC]RS(SC)w%) that 'in such cases interest at bank rate should be
“charged ﬁroim the assessee in respect of the entire period during which the

Government dues remained with him. -

47




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

‘In 141 cases pertaining to 6 different commissionerates, ‘while recovering the

demands confirmed, interest recoverable under Section 28AA amounting

“toRs.1. 811 crore were not c]lanned for: de]lays in payments

Section:]l‘]lzvj_df the CUstde Act, 1962 provides for levy of personal penalties
for improper importation of goods and also for certain specified offences. If

- the penalties imposed under these provisions are not-paid by the person
.. charged. with. the penalty, other measures for their realisation including

certificate action as. prescmbed under Section 142 zbzd are required to be taken

by the proper officer.

 Personal jpenalties levied in 11347 cases were pendihg in 12 Customs houses

for realisation as on 30 September 1997 and involved an amount of Rs.116.53

- Crore.

Thoug]h in terms of ,provisions of section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962,

' introduced with effect from 26 May 1995, interest at the rate of 20 per cent
- per annum had become leviable on delayed payment of confirmed demand of
~ duty not levied, short levied or erroneously refunded, there was no provision

in the Act for charging mteresft on delayed payment of penalty levied but not

- - paid.

~ Absence of : a provision in the Act to levy interest on delayed payment of
pena]lty Jresulted in loss of Rs.49.33 crore.

" Section 28 of Customs Act, 1962 prescribe peﬁods for raising demands in the

case of customs duty not having been levied or short levied or erroneously

- refunded. If demands are not raised within such periods they become time-
“barred. The Board also directed (August 1988) that if cases were lost by the

department and Government revenue suffered because of non-compliance with

“law, the concemed officials would be held responsnb]le for such lapse and such
cases would bc dealt with senously '

In 463 cases short ]levy of Rs.7. 30 crore pointed out by Customs Reéeipt Audit

to 4 different Customs houses (Ca]lcutta Delhi and Chennai & Trichy) were
‘not recovered by the department as the demands were not issued within the
prescribed time and the claims became tirne barred. In 4 Custom houses 67
“other cases involving Rs.1.53 crore were found to have been lost due to the
‘departments failure in issuing demands in time. -

48




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes— Cuistoins)

ol CBEC msnncnons provnde that a: reglster of show" cause cum demand notices
- -'11ssued is 1t0 be maintained ‘in_two-parts for unconfirmed and confirmed

* démands.’ The Tequisite ‘détails of each case of unconfirmed and confirmed
~‘demands 1s ‘required to be updated from time to time in the register and
watched regn]laady by the Assistant Commissioner ¢oncerned. Despite this the
overall pendency of outstanding confmned/nnconfnmed demands called for

i -»":_*by andn werc not ﬁ.n'nlshed by most of fthe Commnssnonerates/Board

In Hydelrabad II , Air Mumbai, and NSPT M[nmban Commissionerates the :
registers were not being manntamed In their absence the Statement of"
‘outstanding demands prepared monthly and sent periodically to the Ministry
lacked credﬂbdny This also-prevented: effective monitoring of recovcry or

safeguards against nn]usnﬁed abandonment '

]In Kandlal Ahmedabad, (Sea Customs) Mumbai,: Delhi, Calcutta and Cochin
(An cargo Conlplex Trivandrum) Commissionerates the registers were not
mamtamed in accordance with the directions issued by the Board. Details &
1m]phcanons of the procedural ]la]pses are contained i in succeeding paragraphs.

In Delhi C?omnnssnonerate regnsters were being opened without canrynng
forward the ba]lances of -outstanding' cases from the prevmus registers. The
MTRs were bemg compiled with reference to the case files in hand and not
with reference to the closmg figures noted in the registers. Further the closing
balance and opemng balance for the confirmed demands/unconfirmed
demands as given to audit by the Custom House did not tally. The department
could also|not reconcile these dnscrepancnes Out of 96 registers and 359 case
files-called for only 10 registers and 79 files were- furnished to audit. As such, -
the action taken for Jrecovery/senlement in respect of 288 cases involving
demands of Rs 14.52 crore could not be verified.

In.one appransmg group of Connmsswnerate of Calcutta, 196 conﬁnned & :
unconﬁnned demand cases involving revenue of Rs.32.95 crores were
abandoned without proper authority. The reporting and accounting of demands
ontstandmg from 1987 onwards were found to have bebn made by abandoning
‘pending cases of both confirmed and unconfirmed demands. In the statements
furnished to audit as on 31 March 1998 unconfirmed demands outstandmg
were \reponed as "Nil" and confirmed demands outstanding as 5 involving
Rs:5.77 lakh. No records or files were available for pursuance of these cases
. for realisation and hence the chances of recovery in such cases were remote.

In the DEEC cell also under the same Commissionerate, though 65 confirmed
demand cases were shown as outstanding prior to 1994-95 .period, these cases
were not |reported to audit as outstanding. In 78 cases of outstanding
nnconﬁnned demands for the penod November 1997 to June 1998 involving
Rs. 108.87 crore, the records were re]ported as rmssnng In another Appraising




keport No. 10 of 1999 .(Indireét_ Taxes — Customs) .

L

" Group, files. for dllsposa]l of cases were not avan]lab]le 436 case files called for
vlby audit were not produced to audit by the Comm1ssmnem1te

| ][n Chcnnan rche unconfirmed demaumds outstanding reported to the Board
i tthmugh MTR did not mc]ludc 260 demands for Rs.457.99 crore relating to
| DEEC Scheme and other cases Jreponcd by Department of Revenue

Intelligence mdncatmg -absence of proper monitoring mechamsm of -
outstandmg dues.

3 11 The megu]lantnes contained i in fdms Review were brought to th@ notnce
of Ministry of Finance in December 1998. Their r@p]ly is awaited.

50




" Report No. 10.of 1 999: (fhdi_réctTa;x__eS ~ Customs)--

a) The maxmum deprecmuon to: be .allowed . for any second hand
‘ machmery, whether at the time of anort or at the time of debonding from
Free Trade Zones/100 per cent EOU was testricted to 70 per cent under
Ministry of Finance letter dated 15 Apn]l 1987 and Boanrd’s order dated 19
e ]December 11987 Jrespectnve]ly

Second hand caplta]l goods (aged ]l to 46 years) va]lued -at Rs.4. 85 crore

" imported by a 100 per cent EOU in 1992 were allowed maximum deprecmnon

- at the time of debondmg as per the Mnmsfnry of Finance orders dated 15 April
©1987. As the maximum depreciation of 70 per cent would have been already
" allowed at the time of import for any machinery aged 7 years and above under
Board’s orders dated 19 December 1987, the depreciation again allowed on
the entire second hand capnta]l goods at the time of debondmg was not in order.

The excess depreciation of Rs.75.78 lakh allowed resulted in short levy of

" duty of Rs 20.42 lakh. The matter was pointed out to the depmrhment/ansmry ,

: (Apm]l 1998) Their reply 1 11s awanted (Januaury 1999)

b) In terms of Section 65(2)(b) of the Customs Act, 1962 duty payab]le on
clearance [of any waste or refuse arising out of a- manufacturing process or
other operations from the warehouse for home: consumption shall be on the
-value of the qluanmy of warehoused goods contained in so much of the waste
- -or refuse |as has arisen from the operations camed on in relation to goods
cleared for home conswrnpmon '

In a 'bonded warehouse of a compamy, duty on clearance of steel scrap
generated| from the manufacturing .operation: was levied with reference to
"assessablé value fixed with reference to the sale price minus duty elements
instead of pro]pomonate value of the 1mported mother material from which the
waste was generated as per provisions in the Customs Act.

Audnt pomted out the under assessment- (Sepftem]belr 1993) and consequent loss
~of duty of Rs.7.21 lakh. The depammem’s reply that the price. adopted was the
~ price as comemplated in section 14 of the’Customs Act, 1962 i.e. price offered
for sale for dehvery at the time and place-of importation is not tenable in view
of the S]pec1ﬁc provnsnon undelr sectnon 65 (2)(1b) quotted above.

- Rep]ly of he Mnmsmry is awemed d anualry 1999)

57




|
I
I
|
|
|

Iéeport No. 10 ojj".J 999 (Indirect’-T axes — Customs)

l

. amounts in both the cases. - -

' c) Two ‘.consignments- of dutiable goio'ds- imported through two major

Custom Houses were assessed adopting values other than those given in the
invoices resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.4.58 ]lakhf

:On the ihcon'éct édoption of value beiﬁg poihted out (January/June 1997), the
_ Ministry reported (August/September 1998) recovery of the short levied

. 'ﬁ) - '][‘hé addiﬁona]l ..diuty of customs leviable as per Section 3(2) of the
- Customs Tariff Act, 1975 shall be on the aggregate of the value of the
-imported. article determined under Section 14 of the -Act and any duty of

customs chargeable on that article under Section 12 of the Act.

_ Eight cdﬁsignmenté of different goods imported through a major Custom

House between December 1996 and February 1997 were assessed to
additional duty under the Additional duties of Excise (Goods of Special
Importance) Act, 1957 based on the countervailing duty levied on the article
and not on the value as determined under the charging Section of the Customs

. Tariff Act, 1975. The incorrect determination of value resulted in under
o assfcgs,ment of additional duty of Rs.5.03 lakh.

On this being pomted out between July aLnd November 1997 the department

admitted (August 1997) under assessment in three consignments. Replies have
not been received in respect of the other cases.

b) Accolrdlmg to rule 9(2) of the Valuation Rules, 1988, the value of the

imported goods for assessment shall be the value inclusive of (a) the cost of

transport of the imported goods to the place of importation. (b) loading,
unloading and handling charges associated with the delivery of the imported
goods at the place of importation and (c) the cost of insurance.

Goods imported and cleared by different importers through two Custom

- Houses were assessed to duty exclusive of freight/Insurance charges resulting

in undervaluation and consequent short levy of Rs.3.50 lakh. On being pointed

~ out in audit (September 1996/February 1998), the Ministry reported recovery

of Rs.1.09 lakh in one case. In respect of the remaining cases, the department
contended that the value was adopted based on the declarations filed by the
importers that the cost of goods included freight and insurance charges.

e

52




L1 T

B e e 1

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

- The rep]ly; is not ftenabﬂe as the ]pnce of Jlmportedl goods was to be based on the.
- _manufactumr s invoice: Whnch was avaﬂab]le '

_c) . As per proviso to Section 14(][) of the Act, the rate of exchange for
- conversion of value explressed in forengn currency. in respect of any imported
goods is the rate in force on the date of presentation of the Bill of Entry. In

I
two Amr; Custom Commissionerates, the assessable value of eleven

' consngmnems of dutiable goods, imported during May 1997 were arrived at by

adopting mcom‘ect rates of exchange resulting in short: levy of duty of Rs.4.20
lakh. ; _

On these bemg pointed out in audmt (Novembelr 11997 to February 1998), the

depatrtmem/mmnsmry admitted the mistake in nine cases: Rep]ly in respect of the

' jyoth:er two consngnmems is awalted U anuary 1999)

53




'l
I

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

Some illustrative cases of ‘short levy of customs duty arising from incorrect
classification of goods are briefly narrated below :

Cemmﬂc E’mdmt

- ]Pam'ts of paper makmg machmery imported through a major Custom House

were assessed under sub heading 8439.99 as machinery parts. Audit pointed

- out (January 1996) that the imported goods viz., ‘E.A. covers’ being made of
~‘ceramic were classifiable under sub heading 6914.90 and the misclassification
 resulted in short collection of duty of Rs.45.32 lakh.

- The department contended (January 1998) that Note (1)(b) undelr\-ChapteIr 84
- excluded only parts made of ceramic. The goods being made of a combination
' of ceramic with stainless steel were c]lassnﬁablle as paurts of paper making
‘, machmery only.

The Jrep]ly has not been acccptcdl due to the following Teasons:

1) ~ as seen from the htelramre of the product the cover material of the
' product was ‘Dispersion ceramic’. The invoice also indicated the product to be
: of composite ccn‘amm/a]lmmmum oxide. :

i) in terms of m]le 2(b) of the General ][nterpretanve rules, read with rule -
3(b), the classification of goods consnsung of ‘more than one material or

substance, shall be determined based on the material that provided the -

- essential character to the parts It was also admitted by the department that
’ though the nmported goods were madle up of stainless steel and ceramic, the
" main function of draining out excess water from pu]{p during- paper formation
" was done on]ly by the ceramic part. :

Reply of the Ministry is awaifted (January 1999).

- Gear box components

_ In terms of Explanatory Notes (page 1328) of HSN, non;engme transmission

equipment which are designed for use solely or principally with vehicles of
section XVII of Customs’ Tariff Schedule, are excluded from the purview of
chapter 84 and are classifiable under heading 87.08.

54




Report No. 10 bf 1999 (Indirect Taxes — CuStorhs) _
- ‘ f
’ One consngnmenit of gear box com]ponems viz., “Synchro ring’, imported in
* November 1996 and cleared through a major ¢ Custtom House was classified
-under sub-hcadnng 8483.90. In view of the aforesaid Explanatory Notes, the
-~ "goods merited classification under headmg 87. @8 ']I'he incorrect classification
: resu]lted in short levy of ]Rs 44, @6 lakhs. b :

On this bemg ]pomtegl out (April ]1997) the M]lmstury reported (llu]ly 1998)
recovery of the shom levied amount. _

L@ C@m;zzpwzfer key switchés

In terms of noﬂ:e Z(b) of Section XVI of the. Schedu]lc to the Customs Tariff ~
- Act 1975, goods which are parts suitable for use solely or principally with a
particular, kind of machine or -identifiable pans of a machine, are to be
- classified W111th the machme of that kmd

Three consngnmemts of ‘Keye switches - for computers’ imported during May
1995 to Ju]ly 1996 through a major Air Custom House were classified under
heading 85 36, as general purpose “Electrical switches’ and assessed extending
’, ~beneﬁ1t of customs nouﬁcatwn 9]1/89 dated 1 March 11989

: *Audu pomitedl out (Sepftem]ber 1995 to January 1997) that key switches meant
for use ,so]le]ly ‘or principally with computer keyboards would merit
:cllassnﬁcapon under the sub heading 8473 30 as parts of computers in terms of
the section note quoted: above. The mcomrect c]lassnﬁcatnon resulted in short

B ]levyofR924 81 lakh.

'-']I‘he depa rtmem whﬂe not acceptmg the ob]ectnon stated (January ]1998) that

_ the Key boaurd switches were devices meant for'opening and closing circuits at
- will by a|physical motion and thus: conformed to the description of switches
covered- wmdler the ‘heading 85.36 and as: “per: m]le 3(a) of the Interpretative -
-:General ]Ru]les specific dcscmpnon prcvanlled oVer: gcncm]l description.

- The rep]ly of thc deparﬂ:mcnt is not acceptab]le for ithe fo]l]lowmg Jreasons

- ;11) . Kgy swmtches in-a. compute)r are not meam: for opening or closing
 circuits but to print words.in the scxrcen/paper by-a physnca]l motion. It cannot,

therefore, be construed as an "Electric switch". Moreover, it has no mdnvndua]l B S

function of ‘on’ and off’ as a switch i in, c]lectnca]l cnrcmts

i)  Rule 3(a) of mterpretanve general- mllcs cannot be applied in 1th11s case,
as the goc| dls are switches. by nomenc]laﬂ:m'e only and ﬂ:hey are acitua]l]ly key tops.

55




Report No. 1 0.

{of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

m) The Tamff Conference ]he]ld in October ]1995 hadl examined the issue of
‘ classification of the key tops and key switches for computers, typewriters etc.,
. in detail and had viewed that the key tops/key switches meant for compufters

were c]lassnflable umder the sub heading 8473.30..

| Reply of the Ministry is awaited (January 1999). .
- b) Deszzgn Jjet pl@tiers A

" “‘Plotter’ being output units of data processing machines transforming data of

computer aided designing/drawing into written/visual form are classifiable

- under Custom Tariff heading 84.71. Seven consignments of ‘Design jet

plotter” imported through a major Custom House during April 1996 to October

1997, were assessed under custom tariff heading 90.17.as ‘Automatic drafting
~ machines’. The misclassification resulting in short ’]levy of Rs.23.12 lakh was
. pointed out in audlt (Jlune 1996 to April 11998)

anstry s Jreply has not been recellved (JI anualry 11999)

¢) . Tube drawing machme

. Machme too]ls for wor]kmg metaJl by bendmg, fo]ldlmg and straightening are
- classifiable under heading 84.62 of the Customs Tariff. Further, as per

Explanatory Notes at page 1279 bending machines of heading 84.62 include

.. 'machines for working flat products (sheets, plates and. stlrips) which by passing
~-the products thmugh three or four sets of rollers, gives them a cylindrical

curve. -

A'tuibe drawing maehine Jim]pomted in Octobelr 1992. through a major Custom

- House was instead classified under sub heading 8479.89 and duty was levied

in terms -of a Customs notification 59/87 cus dated 1 March 1987. The write-
up of the machine indicated that the machine was a ‘Tube folding machine’

. -using. m]l]lezrs (three. or four sets) for forming tubes. Audit pointed out (March
o 1993) that the machines were correctly classifiable under subheading 8462.29.
The mnsc]lassnﬁcatnon resu]lted in short levy of Rs.5.93 lakh.

‘e The depaxrtment did notaccept-the objection and justified the classification
. stating that (June 1998) the machine was not meant for producing a general
. purpose tube and that the brass strips inserted in the machine got coated with
" - lead and the tubes were cut by means. of a cutting device in the machine.

The depa.rtment’s re]ply is not tenable on the fo]l]lowmg grounds :

1) ' Heading 84.79, a residual heading was to be resorted only when a

- specific heading was not available.

ii) the performance of an additional function viz., lead coating d]ld not
alter the main function of the machine, viz., tube folding.

56




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

~ A demand notnce 1ssuedl for the short ]levy in March 1993 was yet to be
: conﬁmned _

| Rep]ly‘of-the anst]ry is faiWaiftéd’(Iaﬁuﬁr&? 1'9995). -

d) |  Parts

-

As per HSN noftes ‘]Parts and Accessomes are c]lassnﬁab]le in the same heading

in which the mam item falls, provided there is no separate heading covering

- such’parts and accessories. In case there is a specific heading covering these

items, they alre to be c]lassnﬁcd undelr these- specnﬁc 'headings only and not with
the. main machmery

Whn]le c]learmg a consngnm@nt of- "]Fum SMD Assemb]ly ]Eqmpmem‘” under
chapter heading 8479. 89 through a major Custom House in August 1995,
items like too]ls din, cartridge stands, cartridge paper, front lighting etc. were
also ‘assessed | undlelr the same chapter headmg treating them as accessories
sup]phedl with| the ‘main equipment.. Audit ‘pointed out (February 1996) that -
these goods being separately invoiced a.nd covered by specific headmgs should
have been assessed on merit.

The. depanmem acceptedl the audit vnews and reportedl recovelry of duty
amoummg to ]Rs 16.50 lakh in May 1998: L

|

Belt clips

'I[‘wo consngnments of ‘Belt clips’ holders made of plastics for carrying pagers
anonedl dumng June-July 1995 ﬂmrough an -Air -Cargo Complex, were
assessed to dlum:y by classifying them under sub=headmg 8529.90 of the Tariff
as paurts of electric reception apparatus (pagers) '

The goods were not being a component part of pager but just an aurtlc]le of
-plastic was classifiable under sub=headmg 3923. 90 as oﬁ:helr articles of
p]lastncs _

The incorrect, assessment resu]ltmg in short ]levy of duty of Rs.6.75 lakh was
poimed out m audit (March 1997). :

The Mmsﬁry accepted the ob]ectnon (Iu]ly 1998) aLnd reported recovery of the
amount.

57




Report No. 1 Q of 1999 dndirect Taxes — Customs) |

Foam rubber profiles

In terms of Note 1(a) of Section XVI, of the Customs Tariff Act 1975, articles
of unhardened vulcanised rubber are excluded from the purview of chapter 84

‘and are classifiable under heading 40.16 as articles of rubber.

]Foam Rubber ]P’roﬁ]lcs (componems for textile machinery) imported during
November 1994 through a major Custom House were classified under sub
heading 8448.39. In the light of aforesaid section note, audit pointed out (April
1995) that the goods were classifiable under sub-heading 4016.99 and the

incorrect classification resulted in duty bemg short levied by Rs.5.46 lakh.

. The Ministry admltted the objecttnon (August ]1998) and reported recovery of
the short levned duty.

Polyol

As per CEGAT’s decision in the case of Commissioner V/s. M/s U-Foam Pvt.
Ltd. {(1996 (83) ELT 182(T)} polyols are classifiable under heading 3801 of
the Customs and Central Excise Tariffs for the purpose of levy of basic and
additional customs duties.

Four consignments of ‘Daltoﬂex pollyoll’ ﬁrﬁ:_qp@ﬁéd (January-September 1996)
through a Customs Division were assessed under sub heading 3907.20.

On the incorrect classification mvo]lvmg short levy of duty of Rs.3.04 lakh
being pointed out in audit (November 1997) the department accepted
(February 1998) the objection but stated that the demand could not be raised
as they were time barred.

In 13 other cases of incorrect classification reported to the Ministry involved
short levy of customs duty of Rs.27.63 lakh .of which 9 cases involving
Rs.17.79 lakh were accepted by the Ministry/department as per details
overleaf:

58




Rep(j)ﬂ No. 10 of 1 999 (ndirect Te dxes’—:'Cu.étOMS) o

(Ru ees im lakh)

[l
b

Heading

59

Sﬂ.,r ' Sl  Heading Amonnt Amount | Amount -
No. Details of product © . where - (- where ‘short accented | recovered
, L classifiable | classified | levied pied T
1. | Radio telecommunication: | g55605° | gso421 | 424 | - -
- | equipment - Parts . B _
2. Nonengir:ieu'ansmi'ssion T .
1 equipment of motor -8708.00 - |  8483.90 4.01 4.01 4.01
vehicles : »
3. | Wiper blades 851290 | 820299 | 334 3.34 334
4. | Optical slit lenses 900290 | 1900729 | 221 221 -
5. - | Software licence 490700 | 8524004 218 | - -
6. - | Stecl plates/damperplates | 70800 | g4g390 | 2.07 207 | 207
-1 of motor vehicles 1 7 o .
7. | Parts of bearings 848299 | 846693 201 - —-
1. | Multiplexer 8517.40 | 847100 | 1.68 1.68 1:68
{9, . | Mobile telephones 8517.00 | 9023.00 | 1.56 - 1.56 0.17
10, | Adhesives 350699 | 3903.90 | 141 - ] -
11. | HDPE plastic wovenroll | '3926.90 1540731 | 1.05 1.05 1.06
. i | 841221 -
12,7 engi : o .
|| ParsofiCengine | 840901 | gy | 101 1.01 1.01
13.- | Synthetic rubber latex 7 4002.99 390290 0.86 0.86 0.86
| TOTAL |. 27.63 17.79 | 1420
‘




H

|

Report No. 1{0 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

Short levy of duties aggregating Rs.5.25 crore on account of incorrect grant of
exemptions were pointed out to the Mmlstlry in 19 cases. Some illustrative
cases are narrated below :-

a) Under notifications Nos_?36/96=cus dated 23 July 1996 and ]1]1/97=cu_s
dated 1 March 1997, concessional rate of duty was levied on vegetable oils

_ (other than coconut oil, RBD Palmoil, RBD palm kernel oﬂl and palm stearin)

of edible gradle in ]loose/bu]lk form.

Severa]l consignments. of ‘Palmolein’, imported through a major Custom
House, during December 1996 to June 1997 were cleared at concessional rate
under the said notifications. Audit pointed out (August 1997 to November
1997) that ‘Palmolein being a fraction of palmoil® could not be considered for
the purpose of allowing concessional rate of duty. The incorrect grant of
exemption resulted in a short levy of Rs.3.97 crore.

" The department in their reply (March 1998) justified the assessment stating

‘that “palmolein’ was the liquid. fraction of ‘palmoil’ whereas palm stearin was
the solid fraction and that merely on fractionation of ‘palmoil’ the. resultant
products did not loose its characteristics of oil. It was also stated that the fact
that ‘palm stearin’ also a fraction of ‘palmoil” was specifically excluded from
the benefit of the notification would denote that the other fraction viz.,
‘palmolein’ would enjoy the benefit of the notification.

The reply is not tenable as:

i) the ‘National Qil Seeds and Vegetable On]l Development Board Act
1983 excludes vegetable oil which has been subjected to further
processing from the definition of ‘vegetable o0il’. As such pa]lmo]lem
bemg a fraction may not qualify as vegetable oil; :

ii) spec1ﬁc exc]lusmn of pa]lm stearin’ which is a Jﬁracnon would mean
that fractions are excluded from the purview of vegctablle oils and not
vice versa.

The reply of the M]Lmstlry has not been recenved (JI anualry 1999).

b) Spec1ﬁedl goods brought mdlgenouslly by the units established in
Exports Processing Zone/Free Trade Zone for the production or manufacture
of articles for export out of India are exempted from the whole of the excise
duties under notification No.126/94-CE dated 2 September 1994.

60

e I R




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

An EPZ unit broughr certain goods duty free under rhe aforesaid notification
in _September 1994 and January 1995. The goods brought by the units were
however, not|specified in the notification. ‘Audit pointed out the incorrect grant
of exemptlon resulting in non levy of duty of Rs.18.40 lakh (April 1996) The

~ department admrtred the facts and stared (Aprr]l 11998) that a demand for
Rs.18.40 lakh was raised.

Re]ply of the Mmrstry is awaited (J anuary 1999)

c) Concessronal rate of duty was not avallab]le for parts which are
‘ mterchangeable with parts of motor vehicles, as per the proviso (2) to the
_ norrﬁcatlon No 62/94 cus dated March 1994

A corrsrgnmem: of ‘Parts of vacuum pump rmported on 6 March 1995,

ﬂrrough a maj or Cusrom House was assessed under the said notification.

As per: the ]lrreramre the goods were component parts of vacuum pump
~ intended to be used with ‘Alternator’ to produce Vacuum to assist the braking
system There was no evidence for their.end use or to show that they could not

- be used as parts of motor vehicles.” Audit, therefore pointed out (July 1995)
that the goods were not eligible for the exempnon of duty amountmg to

Rs:13.06 lakh

In " reply,. rhe de]partmen’r stated (lfu]ly 11997) that the. goods were not
_ mterchangeab]le wrth motor veImcle parrs as they were not classified under
: Chapter 87 |
. .
The re]p]ly is not renab]le as:

1) the specrfic note regardmg mrercharrrgeab]lrry of the parts with motor

~ vehicles in the notification for goods classified in 8409, 8413, 8414
etc. derrore that even parts other rhan rhar of Chapter 87 can be used in
motor vehicles; :

i) the rrrrporter had not categorrca]l]ly ‘stated that the vacuum pumps for
R ,whrch the componems have been rmporred cou]ld not be used in motor

, vehrc]les
' |

iif) rhe goods rmported a]long with other components were for use in brake
~ system of ‘Diesel - engine vehicles’ and therefore the benefit of
notrﬁcautron was c]lear]ly not available. :

Rep]ly of rhei Mmrsﬁry is awarfred as of J anuary 1999

| _
d). - Notification No.4/97-CE dated 1 March 1997 exempts ‘Ores’ fallrrrg
under heading 2601 from whole of the excise duty leviable thereon. -

61




‘A 100 per cent Export Oriented Unit (EOU) cleared ‘Synthetic rutile’, free of

- duty to Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) during April to November 1997. Audit

Ny . pointed out (January 1998) that ‘synthetic rutile’ being a concentrate of -
titanium di-oxide manufactured from ‘Ilmenite ore’ was not an ‘ore’ and
- therefore, was not eligible for the exemption. The incorrect grant of exemption

\ resulted in short levy of Rs.9.88 lakh.

i
i
\
|
|
| |
Report No. 1 Q of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)
i
|
i
|
|
|
|

The department justified the assessment stating (January 1998) that “ilmenite’
was a low grade ore and ‘rutile’ was a high grade ore.

The contention of the department was not accepted as HSN defines ‘ore’ as
‘metalliferous minerals associated with substances in which they occur and
with which they are extracted from the mine’.

Reply of 'ﬂie Ministry is awaited as of January 1999.

€) ~  The benefit of exemption in terms of notification No.152/94-cus dated
13 July 1994 to ‘Scientific and technical instruments’ imported by Research
- Institutions mot engaged in commercial activities was withdrawn with effect
. from 1 September 1996,

Two consignments of ‘Knelson concentrator’ (Geophysical instrument) and
‘Portable seismograph’ alongwith accessories imported after: 1 September
1996 were cleared duty free through a major Custom House under the
aforesaid notification, Audit pointed out (December 1 997) the incorrect grant -
of exemption resulting in non levy of duty of Rs.28.83 lakh.

! | - Reply of the department/Ministry is awaited (January 1999).

! e f) In terms of an exemption notification issued on 7 April 1995 goods
| classifiable under the Sub-heading 8505.90 of Customs Tariff were eligible for
. the grant of concessional rate of duty. ’

Parts of electro maglmétic clutch faL]l]lmg under Sub-heading 8505.90, imported
prior to 7 April 1995 through a major Air Customs Commissionerate were
N extended the benefit of this notification resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.5
! lakh. ' ' .
.

. On this being pointed out (August to October 1995) the department admitted
~ the short levy and recovered Rs.1.58 lakh in one case (December 1996).

) The exemption allowed under notification 79/94 cus dated 1 March -
1994 to the parts or sub-assemblies required for the manufacture of

" telecommunication equipments was withdrawn with effect from 16 March
199s5. ‘ o

62




.Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs).

“Coexia]l cables’ imported after 16 March 1995 ﬂlrough a major Custom
House were assessed to duty under the Jredundam notnﬁcanon resulting in shon
]levy of duty of Rs. 4 12 ]lakh ’

On this Ibemg pointed out (August 1995) the anst]ry admitted the mistake
(July 1998). Recovery particulars are awaited as of January 1999.

Notification No 13/81-cus dated 9 February 1981 and notification No.1/95-CE
dated 4 January 1995, exempts specified goods for use in or in relation to the
manufacture or for pac]kmg of goods for export out of India from payment of
the customs andl central excise duties respectively. \

i) . A set of Telephone and audio/video systems nn]poned by an Export
Oriented Unit in November 1992 .and Apn]l 1993 and not used, in or in relation
to the manufacture of goods:for export, were allowed the benefit of the
exem]ptmn notification Jresulltmg in loss of revenue of Rs.14.33 lakh.

| On this bemg pointed out in Audnt (]Deeember 11993) the department admitted
(September 1199'7/M[ay 1998) the facts Recovery paﬂncu]lars are awaited
J amuary ]1999)

un) Civil amd electrical mstall]latmn materials nnponed by another Export
Oriented Unit in July 1997 were assessed under these notifications. The goods

. were basneall]ly used for bringing the umit’ into existence and were not for use in
or in relation! to the manufacture of goods for export. This resulted in mregular
grant of duty exem]pnon 1t0 the extent of Rs.8.03 ]lakh

On this lbemg pomtedl out-in audit (Iu]ly 1997), the department admitted the
short levy (November 1997). Recovery of pamcullars are awaited (November
1997)

i‘ =
i) The benefit of duty exemption under the notification No. 56/95=cus ‘
dated 16 March 1995, was available only if the importer furnished an ‘End-use
certificate’ within three months from the date of import. -

Out of 2 consignment consisting of 20 sets of ‘Sector transducer’ imported
through an Amr Customs Commissionerate during - September 1995 under the
aforesaid nqnﬁczmon ‘end use certificates’ for 16 sets were not ]plroduced
Audit pointed out the differential duty of Rs 5.61 lakh recoverable in these
cases.

632




|
I
|
1
i

" Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

On this being pointed out (February 1996), the departmem recovered the
amount (June 1997). _ ' -

i) Life saving drugs/medicines as certified by DGHS were exempt from

payment of all import duties under notification No.36/96-cus dated 23 July
- 1996. - ’ ' ‘ :

A consignment of ‘Ketosteril fareast’, imported by a private importer thjrough

an Air Cargo Complex in January 1997 was cleared duty free under the -

exemption notification, even though necessary certificate as contemplated in
the notification was not produced by the importer. The incorrect grant of
exemption resulted in short collection of duty of Rs.4.67 lakh. -

On this being poimed out (July 1997), the Ministry reported (July 1998)
recovery of Rs.4.67 lakh. - .

As per notification No.4,]1-../96=-cusdated, 23 July 1996, all goods which were
exempt from the whole of duty of Customs leviable thereon in terms of any
notification issued under sub section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act,
1962, were also .exempt from the whole of the special duty of Customs
leviable thereon. However this benefit was not available for adhoc exemption
orders issued under section 25 (2) of the Customs.Act, 1962. ' ‘

‘Three consignments of dutiable goods imported (August 1996/June 1997)

through two major Custom Houses under adhoc exemption orders issued
under section 25(2) of Customs Act 1962 were cleared free of Customs,
additional and special custom duties. Audit pointed out (May and December

- 1997) the short collection of special Custom duty of Rs.5.40 lakh in these
cases. ’ ‘ '

The Ministry reported (July 1998) irecovery df the short levied amount in all

cases., '




’ . -
- 89 =
m ] &8 & , )
i 8 : H.m =85 el o 18-
.,. W mb om e » N =1 i i g <
M 58 gE3 , |
_ ,.n o _WA =
3 °§ g
ml.u .m.,d o W. )
. ~
£ 29 |ES |elglol=yg3e
3 L ®m o dl'ei| = S| 0| S
s . g8
M o = < a4
& £ _w
— - x
> ge ..
S . )
~ uMR
0 | e
E gs |, L
. ] 5
S © S ol
& ﬂ WJ py m
. B Tee | & =
m wA.e = el
) = m =l
&8 |52 g
c .
S |HE|% g 2
o8 B | -
= 9 m_w, 8] .9 m
blv =] m Q o ©
@ g . n B O,QMA.. & sl
& g 8 & gl & e m m
e- d | . . d
g g g | 8 g o S| E 8
= ¥ Bl of.8i. .80 [
=) & 9| | 8| 2.8} ¢
N o =] - ,.v,v ;a, pn c
S.:Lm. 19 «a| O m 8| ‘B
Q g o] i ! o|- 8 %
Bl cEERELESD
°5 ,m .,W‘\,ﬂ 3| B mw
N - mmy-m.n. , m v O B & .
m e °°
- E | .
N7




Rgpoﬂ No. 10 of

1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

As per Section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, any article which is
- imported into India shall be liable to ‘Additional duty’ equal to the Central
* Excise duty for the time being leviable on a like article produced in India, in
addition to the duty levied under Section 2.

Short levy of additional duties amounting to Rs.2:14 crore were reported to the
Ministry in 45 cases, as narrated below :

@) Advance licence cases

Customs notifications No.80/95 dated 1 April 1995 and 31/97 dated 1 April
1997 exempt basic customs duty on goods imported into India against advance
licences issued on or after 1 April 1995 and 1 April 1997 respectively subject

- to fulfillment of conditions specified therein. Additional duty is, however,
leviable on such goods.

Four consignments of different dutiable goods imported between (November
1995 to July 1997) through a major Custom House against Advance Licences
issued after 1 April 1995 to four importers were assessed under the above
notifications without levy of basic and additional custom duties. Additional
duty of Rs.77.80 lakh was leviable in these cases. On being pointed out in
audit (August 1996 to December 1997), the Ministry reported
(October/November 1998) recovery in all these cases a

;

b)  Others

i) ‘Machinery/equipmems’ required for textile industry specified in the
custom notification No.36/96 dated 23 July 1996 were leviable to concessional

rates of basic customs duty. However, additional duty and cess, was leviable at
the specified rates. o

Additional duty and cess aggregating Rs.14.80 lakh was not levied on three
consignments of ‘Machinery/equipments’ for textile industry . imported -
thmugh two major Custom Houses (July to September 1996).

~ On this being pointed out (March 1997), the department/Ministry reported

recovery of the short levied amount.

66




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

i) In terms of Central Excise Notification No 79/90 dated 20 Maurch 1990,

‘precision ‘balances of - sensitivity of 5 ‘mg or beﬁer were exempt from
payment of addmona]l duty '

. Four consngnmems of electronic precnsmn balances of sensitivity of ]1@ mg,
‘Hn]portedl through a Major Custom House in F ebruary 1993 were exempted
from addnnonal dlufry even though they were not eligible for the exemption in

- - terms oﬁ the notification. This resulted in short ]levy of additional dufcy of

- Rs5.13 ]lakh A

“On the mcon'ect grant of exemptmn bemg pomted out (July 1993), the

‘ Mlmsfmry admitted the mlstake and reported partial recovery (August 11998)

a) ]Fowr consignments of ‘Rolls.of rol\lmg mills’ imported Tthmugh three
“ major Custom Houses between December 1995 and February 1997 were
) c]lassnﬁedl under. sub heading 8455.10 instead of 8455.90 of the Customs/
~ Central Exclse Tariff. This resulted in short levy of additional duty amounting

~ to Rs. 24 24 lakh. On being pointed out (April 1996/January 1997), the

dle]pamnem/Mmlsmy adm1tted the mnstake in all cases and reported recovery in

L two. cases
- |

. b) A consngmnent of "J[‘e]lecommumcamon system’ imported through a
- major Custom House in September 1996 was cleared under heading 85.25 of

. the Customs/Cemra]l Excise instead of heading 85. 17. The resultant short ]levy ‘
of addltnonal duty of Rs.23 lakh was pomted in January 1997. Reply is awanted .
; (lfanualry 1999). '

- €) Seven consngnmems of ‘Turbo chargers’ Jlmported by a Public Sector
Underta]mng through a major Custom House during March and July 1995 were
" assessed under sub heading 8414.80 instead of 8409.00 of the Central Excise
Tariff. The misclassification resulted in short levy of additional duty of

' Rs.5.38 lakh. | o

 On this bemg pomted out (August and December 11995) the Ministry Jre]poﬁed
(July 19?8) recovery of the amount.

d) ]In 17 other cases, incorrect classification of various dutiable goods by
six ma]or Custom Houses/Commissionerates resulted in short levy of
‘ addmona]l duty of Rs.31.52 lakh. On these cases being reported, the Ministry
admltted the mistakes in 16 cases involving Rs.30.69 lakh. Reply in respect of
one case is awaited (January 1999). :

67




_Report No. 10 of

'-_1999 (Inc%lz‘;réct‘ Taxes — Customs)

| ]Inaddlnon to the basic excise duty, additional @xéﬁsﬁé’dutty as specified under

“Additional duty -of Excise (Goods of Special Importance Act) 1957 are
leviable on ‘goods’ asseSSabﬂe'undgr""chaptérs 52, 59 and 60 of the Central
Excise Tamriff. -~ .7 o S

15 consignmemsrof difféxrent dutiable goods classifiable under chapter 52, 59

and 60 of the Central Excise Tariff were imported/cleared through two major
custom Houses during January 1996 to.May 1998 on levy of additional duty at
tes lower than those applicable, resulting in short levy of additional duty of _

© Rs9.53lakh.

. On bémg pointed. dwtg(November 19957 .td']Fcbmary 1998), the depaﬁmcm/

Ministry reported recovery in one case and stated that demands were raised in

~ the remaining 14 cases. -

o

I[n 13 cases, 16 consignments -of dutiable 'goods vbimpomedl during ]Decembcr'
1993 to September. 1997 were assessed to additional duty at rates lower than

that applicable resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.22.77 lakh. The

department/Ministry accepted. the mistake in 11 cases involving .duty of

Rs.18.18 lakh.




3 az) Nomn; ﬁa&_fﬁlmem of Exp@m @Migmwm

: ][n telrms of palra 128 of the Hand Book of Procedwres 1992-97 Vol.l, if the
~ export obhganon is mot fu]lﬁl]led both in terms of quantity and value, the
 licence ho]ldlcrs of both VABAL and Q]BA]L sha]l]l for regularisation, pay :- -

R to the customs authority, customs duty on the unutilised nnpomed

R matena]l alongwith . interest aft the rate of 24 per cent per annum
thercon

i) to. fche licensing authomy, a sum in mpees which is eqmvallem to the

: C]UF vaIlue of the unutilised nn]pomed materials; and

i) - to Tthe hcensmg authonty, a sum in mpees w]mch is equivalent to the
- shortfall in export obligation expressed in free foreign ‘exchange,

Alltemate]ly the licencee has to surrender Specna]l Import Licences of ’

'va]}ue equivalent to twncc the’ amoum of the shortfall.

adldlmon if the holder of a duty ﬁree licence undelr the scheme violates any -

_ 'condnuons of the licence, pena]lfty m terms of secuon 11[(2) of F.T. (JD&]R) Actt
B ]1992 was also leviable. :

i) ]13f advance hcenccs @8 QBA]L 5 VABAL) were issued by the licensing
' authormcs at Hyderabad, Amritsar, ‘Coimbatore and Bﬁopa]l (January 1993 to
July ]1994) for duty free import of goods valued Rs.7.05 crore, _against
,pxrescmbedl export obhgatmn of Rs:29. 48 crore. - Against the import of goods
~ worth Rs. 4 89 crore, the licencees could export goods worth Rs.1.42 crore
only Wnﬂrmn the validity period of the licences, resulting in shortfall of Rs.6.72
crore in expoﬂ obligation. The licencees were liable to pay; (a) Rs.2.88 crore
towards the customs:-duty “on" the unutnhsed imported materials and interest

thereon. (lb) Rs:2.48 crore as the sum equivalent to the unutilised imports -

amounted, and Rs.6.72 crore eqlunva]lent to the shortfall in export obligation. -
|

l
']I‘hese cases were pointed out to the concemed It. ]DG]F’JI‘S/Custom Houses

- during May 1996 -to October 1998 The depamnem reported recovery of
Rs.14.61 lakh in one licence issued at New Delhi and initiated penal action
-against 8 othcr licencees issued at Hydembad Conmbatorc and ]Bhopa]l

i A bu]lk dhrug manufacturer in’ Hydlelrabad was issued three Value bascd :

advance licences in February 1993 for a CIF value of Rs.33.54 lakh with an

'FOB value of Rs.58.80 lakh. The licencee diverted the entire end product
ﬁ manufacturedl out of the imported material involving customs duty of Rs.41.64

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

69

i

o e



Report No. 10 oﬂ] 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

lakh for home consumption. The depamnent recovered the custom duty from
the licencee. However, no action was taken to recover the other liabilities as
required under para 128 of the Hand Book of Procedures. This resulted in non”
realisation of Rs.99.50 lakh. :

- On this being pointed out (Noverhber 1997) the department, though agreeing
to recover the amount of interest contended that the question’ of recovery of
the amounts equivalent to CIF and FOB values did not arise as the customs
duty on imports having been collected there was no export obligation on the

| licensee. The contention of the department is not tenable as mere payment of

‘ customs duty would not absolve the licensee from discharging other liabilities

to be enforced by the licensing authorities for failure to fulfil the export
obligation. a ‘

b)  Excess import by inflating the unit price of import

In terms of para 109 (D) and 110 of Hand Book of Procedures, an applicant
-exporter for a VABAL licence was required to declare in the application form
(Appendix XVII of the Hand Book of Procedures), the quantity of each item
required to be imported and its broad: characteristics and its CIF value based

on the prevailing international prices.

“Four VABALs were issued to three bulk drug manufacturers by Jt.DGFT,
Hyderabad, during December 1994 to September 1995 to import inputs for
export of ‘Sulphamethoxazole’ and ‘Ibuprofen’. The unit price of inputs as
declared in the application varied from 34 to 140 per cent with respect to the
‘actual unit price of inputs. By mis-declaring the unit price , the licencees
could import excess quantity of the inputs valued at Rs.1.92 crore. The
customs duty of Rs.83.55 lakh on the excess imports made by them was
recoverable, besides interest of Rs.25.44 lakh.. - ’

‘The facts were brought to the notice of the department in January 1998. The
‘department stated (November 1998) that demand of Rs.8.52 lakh was issued in
one case. ' . '

o) Imports in excess of prescribed limit

Two Value based advance licences with restriction of quantity for certain

inputs, were issued in May 1993 and March 1995 by the licensing authorities
: at Bhopal and Hyderabad. The licencees: imported the inputs in excess of the
| “quantities indicated in the licence and as such Customs duty of Rs.15.95 lakh
i and interest of Rs.16.07 lakh were recoverable from them, |

On this beirg pointéd out (April 1997/]February"l998), the Dy. DGFT, Bhopal
intimated (February 1998) that demand notice was issued. Reply from the Jt.
DGFT, Hyderabad has not been received (J anuary'1999). :

70




: a} N@n _F. wzlf /Zment @f export oblzzgat‘wn

‘Para 38 ot the lEXlM ]P’ohcy 1992- 97 relatmg to ‘the EPCG Scheme stipulates
. that Capltal goods’ when imported into India, are eligible for assessment at
concessnonal rates of customs duty subject to fulfilment of prescribed export

obligations within the stipulated period. In the event of failure, the importer-

was halble to pay the differential of the duty ]payal)le on such capttal goods
alongwnthimterest at the rate of 24 per cent per annum.

B A hcence lssued by DGFT, Calcutta in October 1990 under. the- lE]P‘CG
Scheme (lExnm Policy l990—93) was endorsed under. para 38 of the new Exim
Policy 1992-97 (May 1992) enabling; the. importer to- avail -of the concessional
- rate of duty on the imported capital goods. As-per -this endorsement, the
: hcencee had to fulfil an-export obligation of US$ 5.89 million wnthm a ]penlod
of five yeaurs Jﬁrom the date of amendment of the hcence

‘The hcencee could make only exports valued US$ 3 15 million within the

. sttpulated lpermd ‘As such the custom duty with 1nterest aggregatmg to Rs.3.83
 crore was recoverable fromhim.- . R

‘Reply to the audit comments 1ssuedl in February:1998 had not heen received
ad anuary l999) ‘

nn) A company in Chennai was tssuedl two ]EPCG ltcences with CIF value

" of Rs.1.28 crore by the DGFT in November l99l and August 1992 for import
: of capital goodls Exports for Rs. 2. 76 crore were to be made by them by
.August 1997. : S

"Jl‘he licensee’ could effect export of Rs 1. lS crore il Decemlbelr l997 and as |

~ such thet differential duty of Rs:85.65 lakh with interest thereon was.
recoveralble from the licensee on the tmported capttal goods

On this hemg pointed out (March 1998), the l\/hmstry of Commerce Whlle
admitting| the facts. (February 1999) stated that actton has lbeen mmated to
recover the amount. . : .

F

@ Failure in achievement of export‘ 0Mtgazt‘wzm mwl wzz/lwe addzztwm

:l’a]ra 98 of the Exim ]Pohcy 1992-97 readl with pata 178 of the Handhook of

' -Procedures requires a 100 per .cent: ‘BOU unit-to execute a legal undle]rtal(mg
(LU wnth the Development Comm1ss1oner in the form as given in the

.Appendtx XXX][ of the Handbook of Plrocedlure In the event of failure to fulfil
the export obligation, the unit was liable to pay;

Report No. 10.0f 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs) -

71

il




|
|
i

|

Refort No. 1‘0 of{1b99 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

\
|

i) the amount of customs duty that would be leviable at the relevant time
on the item of plant, machinery, equipment, raw materials, components
and consumables allowed for import by the unit;

i) | liquidated datnages as decided by the Development Commissioner;

iii)  interest at the rate of 18 per cent on the duty amounts of customs and
central excise. - ‘

i) Two 100 per cent export oriented units in Chennai and Surat which
had completed 5 years of commercial production, could export products
valued Rs.247.08 crore and Rs.54.61 lakh only respectively as against the
prescribed export obligation of Rs.1457.06 crore and Rs.3.71 crore. For failure

- to achieve the prescribed value addition and for shortfall in export obligation,
~ customs duty with interest amounting to Rs.199.25 crore was recoverable from

them. In addition penalty was also leviable.

. On this being pointed ‘ou:t (May 1997/January 1998) the department (Surat)

issued a show cause notice amounting to Rs.1.72 crore (December 1997).
Ministry of Commerce also admitted the facts and stated that the case was
referred to DGFT for penal action (November 1998).

Reply in the other case is awaited (January 1999).

fif) A 100 per cent EOU in Bangalore, imported capital goods, raw
materials and consumables having an assessable value of Rs.2.74 crore
(December 1992 to July 1995), duty free under the said notification.

The licencee commenced commercial production during January 1994 and
stopped the manufacturing activity in July 1995 after making exports of
Rs.87.82 lakh. As the unit could mot achieve the prescribed export
obligation/value addition, the customs duty of Rs.3.89 crore exempted on the

_ - imports was recoverable with interest.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1997) both the Ministries admitted
the audit point (January 1999) stated that penal action would be initiated
against the unit as provided under the Customs Act and the Exim-policy.

i) A 100 per cent Export Oriented Unit licenced in 1985 for manufacture
of ‘Assorted cosmetics, perfumery, toiletry etc.,’ imported capital goods
valued at Rs.39.08 lakh (1985-86 to 1990-91) duty free under Customs
notification ibid. The unit failed to commence production even after 10 years.

‘The duty with interest recoverable from the unit aggregating Rs.1.55 crore was
pointed by audit in July 1996. -

Reply of the department is awaited as of January 1999.

72




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

b Imwrmm exempztwm to g@@ds mm Msed in exp@m product

As per a- Custords notnﬁcamon dlated 9 F ehrualry 1981, capital goods raw
‘materials, com]ponents spares etc., when imported into ][ndhla by a 100 per cent .
EOU for the | purpose of manufacmre of article or- for- packmg of goods for
export out of ‘][ndlna are exempted from paymem of duties under Customs and
‘Central ]Excnse tamff
: | , :
An 100 per cent ]EOU in Mumban allowed to manufacture and export Helium
Gas imported one consignment of liquid | He]lmm for processing and production:
of Helium Gas The said 1mported goods were lost while un]loadmg from the.
Cryogenic '][‘amkcr at the premises of the unit. Since the imported goods were
not " utilised for the purpose for which it was allowed duty free, duty
-concession glrmted amoummg to Rs 14.79 Takh was recoverab]le from the unit.

On this being po,mted out (April ]1996),:the depanment stated that directions
for JiecoVery df duty were issued. ]Furﬂ:heir’ progllres's is awaited (January 1999).

o Erregular saie in Domestic Tariff Areazz

Para 102 of the Exim Policy 1992-97 ]plrovndes that 25 to 30 per cent of the
production ml an EOU. unit shall be permitted to be sold in DTA as a post
export enm]lemem subject to attainment of the requisite value addition and the
DTA 'sales cmnft]lemem shall be availed of within one year of the accrual of
entitlement. The ]Deve]lopmem Commissioner concemedl may, if he deems fit,

exftend this pemod by six months.
|

A 1100 per cent EOU in Chennai engagedl in computelr soﬁtwanre development
had. executed (November 1994) a ‘Legal Undertta]kmg (LUT) for achieving a
-va]lue addition of 67 per cent. The unit had also undertaken not to dispose of
the export plroducts in the ‘Domestic. market’ unless specifically allowed by
the Government. The unit neither achieved the prescmbed value addition nor
obtained any ]penmssnon from the competent authority for the sa]le of export
products in the DTA.

During the ponod from 1993-94 to 1996=97 the unit madle D’JI‘A sales for
Rs.2.64 crore. For the incorrect DTA sales, customs duty of Rs.1.15 crore was' _
Jrecoverab]le In addition, interest of Rs.0. 64 crore was also recoverable.

On. thls being pomted out, (October 98) the anstry of Commerce admitted
the facts and stated that the recovery of duty has to be effected by the Customs
Department . (.'[V amualry 98).

d) - Nomn levy 0fdzwty on excess geﬁemtion of scrap

Undelr para 114 of Exim Pohcy 1992-97, the scmp/waste/remnants arising out
of production process can be sold or disposed off in the Domestic Tariff Area
on payment | of applicable duties and taxes. Percentage of such scrap/
waste/remnants is to be fixed by the Boaurdl of Approvals. :

73




‘Report No. 100of 1 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

Two ‘100 per cerit export oriented units’ in Mumbai and Trichi engaged in the
manufacture of steel files/raps and HDPE/PP woven bags respectively,
generated and cleared waste/scrap in excess of the prescribed limits to the

‘Domestic Tariff Area. Customs duty recoverable on the excess wastage/scrap

cleared from these units amounted to Rs.79.30 lakh including interest of
Rs.20.93 lakh. '

On this being pointed -out (April, July 1996 and November 1997), the
department recovered Rs.2.27 lakh in one case and raised demand for
Rs.20.95 lakh in another case.

In six other cases, non levy of duty due to incorrect transfer of VABAL,

.. incorrect computation of IO norms, non fulfilment of export obligation/value

addition and incorrect levy of duty on DTA sales amounting to Rs.68.35 lakh
were pointed out as detailed below. Mistakes in four cases were accepted by
the department. S '

A}

(Rupees im lakh

SL ' Nature of irregularity Am«»umtv Whether accepted
No. ‘ | _objected by deptt./Ministry -
1.- | Non fulfilment of export obligation 40.94 Accepted
2. Non fulfilment of EO/VA ‘ 7.28 _Accepted
3. __| Incorrect rate of duty on DTA sales ©6.72 Accepted
1 4. | Transfer of VABAL | 565 Accepted
5. ][rfegular DTA sales _ ' 5.52 -—
6.. | Incorrect éomputation of .I/O norms 2.24 e
TOTAL ; - : 68.35
74




']Fhe ]Duty ]Drawback Scheme preva]lent since 1971, envisages refund of duties.

~of excise and customs paid on components and raw materials in respect of
goods exported out of India. The duties are refunded in the form of drawback
as per the prdvrsrons of the Customs Act and the Rules made. thereunder The
’drawback is a]l]lowed on productron of shlppmg documents '

. | RS

In order to ensure that the benefit of drawback is not nnsused an insertion was )
made under Sectron 75(1) of the Customs Act vide Section 120 of the Fi inance

Act; 1991 wluch provrdes that where an'amount of drawback has been paid to
an exporter or person authorised by him but the sale’ proceeds in respect of

such export goods have not been realised by or on ‘behalf of the exporter in .
India within six months, or ‘within the perrod upto which extension has been

approved, such drawback shall be deemed never to have been allowed. The

insertion also stipulated that the Central Government may specify the

procedure for recovery of ad_uustment of the- amount of drawback paid in
excess. | - : »

N The procedure fo'r determining excess drawback and its recovery pursuant to

the aforesaid Iamendment was notified by the Government only in 1995, after a .
perrod of 4 years -as Rule 116=A in the Drawback Rules- (notification No.72/95-

cus. dated 6 December 1995) It supulated that on receipt of ‘export proceeds

outstandmg rlea]lrsatron statement (XO0S) from the Reserve Bank of India, the
s ¢ould proceed to recover the drawback paid -

Asstt. Comrmssroner of Cu;
in excess by 1 rssue of Show 'Cause Notrce and-other recovery procedures as laid
"down in the Act. ]Detaded guidelines in this regard to the Custom
, House/Commrssrnerates were issued by t]he Mmrstry m February 1997, 14
months after the notrﬁcatron

A tota]l amount of Rs.14,346 crore has been pard as drawback during the
period 1991- 92 to 1997-98. The Board was however, not able to furnish. the
Custom House wise details of the correspondmg export value involved, the
amount of drawback involved in cases where export proceeds had not been
realised within the approved period, and the consequent drawback amount to
be recovered Wrth interest. -

As ,perXOS staternent conso]lrdated by 'the Reserve Bank of India an amount
of Rs.11,262 crore is outstanding for realisation as on 31 December 1997. This
' may not reﬂect the total outstanding since the RBI monitors the realisation of

export proceeds only in respect of cases reported to' them by the ‘Authorlsed'

dealers’. Cases where the exporters glve names of ]Banks/branches which were
not authonsed to ‘deal in foreign exchange or glve fictitious Import-Export
Code number m the G.R. forms, would get exc]luded Besides, RBI/

Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

75

i



Report No, 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

- Authorised ‘dealers are authorised to write off export realisation in certain

A genume cases. While export incentives are to be surrendered by the exporters

in such cases no statement in this regard are being sent to the
Commissionerates for initiating action in this regard.

A scrutiny of the records of the Directorate of Drawback revealed that in the
absence of vital information relating to the shipping bill No., date, port of
shipment, the scheme relating to the Exports etc., in the XOS statements
furnished by the RBI, the Custorns Houses were not able to link up the
- defaulters for initiating recovery proceedings. After protracted
- correspondence, the RBI agreed (December 1996) to provide details of
shipping bill number, date and port of shipment etc. in the XOS statements.
They have, however, declined (January 1999) to provide the details of the
Scheme to which each outstanding amount pertains, insisting the XOS
statement is basically an ‘exchange control statement’ and its scope cannot be
- extended to suit the requirements of the Customs department. In the absence
of this critical information the Customs authorities may still not be able to
_initiate recovery proceedings. It is not clear as to why the codes uséd for
- shipping bill numbers have not been modified by the Government to reflect
the export promotion scheme to which it pertains.

Despite the urgent need to boost foreign exchange receipts and check misuse

“of export incentives, the Government failed to devise till date a suitable
mechanism to recover the duty drawbacks allowed to exporters whose foreign
exchange receipts failed to materialize even though an enabling provision had
been made in the Customs Act in 1991. The Government was also not able to
take advantage of the possibilities opened up by rapid strides in Information
Technology towards this end

In terms of Section 61(1)(b) of the Customs Act 1962, failure to remove

warehoused goods of specified categories by owners after the prescribed

period of warehousing attracts penalty under Section 72, besides fiall duty,

rent, interest and other charges. It has been judicially held by the Supreme

Court in August 1996 {1996 (86) ELT 464 (SC)} that in cases, where the

3 goods have been allowed to be cleared after expiry of the warehousing period

‘ ~ the removal of goods should be treated as "Improper removal” and the rate of

- customs duty payable should be at the rate applicable on the date on which the

permitted warehousing period had come to an end. This decision was
circulated by the Ministry in August 1997.

55 c0n51gnmems of various dutiable goods were allowed to be cleared from

) - warehousés after the expiry of the permitted warehousing period on payment
of duties at rates applicable on the dates of removal instead of at the rates

prevailing on the dates of explry of the warehousing period leadmg to loss of

revenue of Rs.17.51 crore. ' :

76




!

|
{ ,
i ;ReporifNo; 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes‘—- Customs) -
On-a smu]lar objection fcaumug in Audit Report for the year 1996-97, f:hc
- Ministry stanted that the clearances were effected during the period prior to the
- Judgemeut of Supreme . Court. and ‘before issue- of the imstructions by the
. “Ministry (August 1997); and as such the assessment would be done as per

. ‘Section. ]15(]1)(c) of the-Customs Act as- duccted in a circular issued by the
-Board on 12 July 1987 :

| The rep]ly of the Mumsttry is uot acceptabﬂe for rthe fo]ﬂlomug reasons.

1) B@a:rd vide cucu]lars dated 9 chtober ]1989 audl 9 January 1995 had
o c]lealr]ly instructed that action under Section 72 of the Customs Act was
to| be initiated in all cases within a week after expiry of the
waurehousmg period and the dufcy was recoverable in these cases at the
E rate of duty prevailing on the date of expuy of the wanrehousmg peuodl

i) Hbu’b]lc Supreme Coulrfc S dlccnsmu of 23 Augusrt 1996 is _uust a
- rcuemuon of this fact and the department’s lapses in adhering to the
Boaud’s instructions of October 1989 cannot be justified further by
. Mnmsu'y s fan]lurc in cm;ullantmg the Supn'eme Coun s decision in ume

i
|
I
!
t

‘In termis of Section 72(]1)(b) of the Customs Act, ]1962 wh@r@ any warehoused

‘goods have not been removed from a warehouse at the expiry of the period for
~ which permitted to be warehoused under section 61, the full amount of duty
. chargeable on such goods together with all penalties, rent, interest and other

‘charges becomes payable. If the owner fails to pay the amount so dl@mauded ’
 the Warehousedl goods can be dleffamedl aud solld by the pmpcxr ofﬁccr

cay ][u ﬁvc pulbhc lbouded warehouses uudcr as mauor Cusftom House, 301
‘cousngnmems relating to the p@n@d from March 1983 .to December 1996

- remained uncleared after the expiry of the warehousing period. The duty
_ rccovemb]le uudcr Sccuou 72(1[)(b) in these cases amounted to Rs.43. 31 crore.

In Jrespec[ff of 235 cases, demaud uouces Were 1ssuedl by the department (April

1993 and December 1997) for duty agglregatmg Rs.33.30 crore. Besides
" interest amounung to Rs.9.41 crore was also recovembl@ in 78 cases wh@r@ the
! de]lay in r]leauraucc exceeded 1 year.

E Thc de]lay in' recovery of dufry ]leadmg to ]loss of Jreveuuc was bmught to fthe.
~notice of the depamnent/ansu'y (Juu@/S@pt@mb@r ]1998) Rep]ly is awautcd as
. ofJIauuary 1999 ' o '

77




\,m‘-w,._’——/ym.

b) = 178 consignments of various dutiable goods warehoused in an Air
Cargo Complex between May 1995 and August 1996 remained uncleared after
the expiry of the warehousing period, Non initiation of action under Section
72(1)(b) on these goods meant for EOU/DEEC valued at Rs.6.04 crore and
other dutiable goods valued at Rs.2.93 crore resulted in delay in recovery of
revenue amounting to Rs.1.41 crore. '

Reply to the audit cc')mmentsrissued in November 1997 was awaited (Januafy ‘
1999). ‘ '

Section 67 of the Customs Act read with Rules 3 and 4 of the "Warehoused
Goods (Removal) Regulations 1963", provides that goods could be removed
from one bonded warehouse to another in a different town without payment of
duty subject to execution of a bond by the importer for a sum equal to the
import duty leviable on such goods and that he would produce rewarehousing
certificate within a period of 3 months or within the period as extended.

Twenty nine consignments of goods were removed between June 1993 and
September 1996 from one warehouse under a major Custom House to another
‘on_execution of bonds equal to the duty amount of Rs.37.69 crore. The
required rewarehousing certificates were not produced within the specified
time. However, no action to recover the duty by invoking the terms of the

~ bond was taken by the department. The validity of the bank guarantees

furnished by the ‘importers in support of the bonds had expired in all the cases.
This resulted in revenue loss of Rs.37.69 crore.

The matter was pointed out in audit between September 1995 and January
1697. Reply from the department/Ministry is awaited as of J anuary 1999.

@) . Due to lacunae in Insurance

Under the provisions of para 9 of the Memorandum to the Indo-Nepal-treaty
of transit, imported goods in transit to Nepal were to be covered by an
insurance policy for the customs duty leviable on the goods in India and for

.the difference in value between the market value and the CIF value of the

goods. In case, the importers did not produce a certificate from the Nepalese

- Custom Office that the goods have crossed into Nepal, the duty/difference in

value etc., was recoverable enforcing this Policy.

78




Repori_, No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes - CuStoms)‘

. In 42 cases of confmned deflection of Nepal=bound intransit’ goods mvo]lvmg
duty - e]lemem of Rs.12. Ccrore, the depa.rtmem ralsed demands against an

][nsurance Company ‘The company refused to pay the amount on the glrounds R

* . that there was no- clause for liability on goods -lost or damaged due to

B mnsappropnatlon misfeasance or misconduct by the importers or their agents.
“Had- the department taken care to insert appropriate clause in the conditions of

the insurance policy to. Tthls effect t]he revenue loss of Rs.12 crore cou]ld have

. been avo1ded : ' ;

]In another 68 cases, where the department conﬁlrmed the demand for Rs. 24'
_crore omln account of dnversnon of goods no recovery could be effected R

. On fdusi]bemg ]pomted out in Aud]lt (Septem]ber 1997) the department admitted

. the ]iarge scale deflection of Ne]pa]l bound goods and stated (February 1998)
that the! matter was under consideration of the. Mmlsm'y Reply of the anstxy _—

( is awanted as of .lTaLnuary 1999

~ b} Dwe Eo non=zzmposzztmm of pemwlﬁfy
‘ |
As per |para ]l6 of the ][ndo-Nepa]l '][‘reaty of transit, 1991, on failure of the -

. importers of goods in transit to Nepa]l to-present the. ongma]l Customs Transit ‘

: »]Decllaraguon and the required Cross Border Certificate from Nepal Custom
House within one month from the date on which transit was allowed or within
the mne as:extended at the Indian port of nnportatnon a penalty at the rate
prescnbed thelrem was chargeab]le

Though the departmem raised ]l8]1 demands for an amount of Rs 1. 57 crore
. (April- 1996 and June 1997) for delayed presentation of the original CTD by
- the importets only an amount of Rs.2.34 lakh could be recovered by them till
- September 1997. : -

~.On this - bemg pomted out; the deparnnem re]porﬂ:ed a ﬁmhelr recovery. of

: Rs.4.16 lakh (]Febmalry ]1998) and stated. that eﬁfort was on to realise the 7 d

" balance amount

g) T In terms of Section ]l]l@(jl)(‘A)' of the “Cust0me Act, 1962, Central

- Government is empowered to dispose ‘seized goods as listed in- nouﬁcatnon :
. No.31/86-cus dated 5 February 1986 having regard to their perishable nature,
~ depreciation in the value with passage of time, constraints of storage space

va]luab]le nature etc. :

79




H
1
1
|
I
1
|
|
I

1
|

~ Report No. 10 ojj’ 1999 (Indirect T ax':esl'—'t Custdms) :

|
‘
|
|

Forty six consignments of goods such as scotch whisky, batteries, watches,
- watch movements, electronic goods etc. , confiscated between November 1990
~ .and September 1997 were lying in the customs godown of a major Custom
‘House awaiting disposal. Non disposal of the seized goods resulted in
‘blockage of revenue of Rs.69.73 lakh. ,

'On this being rpomted out (October 1997), the department stated (January
'1998) that non disposal of watches were on account of non clearance from
‘courts. ) '

‘The department’s reply is not tenable as unclaimed watches/watch movement

valuing Rs.18.82 lakh involved no court cases. Moreover, no evidence to

‘establish that they had movedl the court for disposal of such goods was also
-available.

:b) Seized dmg‘s; psychotropic substances etc., were to be disposed off
soon after their seizure having regard to their hazardous nature, vulnerability

to theft, substitution, etc.

‘I[h'ftwo customs divisions, drugs such as heroin, ganja, opium and dangerous
drugs valued at Rs. 38 22 lakh seized in 1986 were ]lymg undnsposed for about

12 years.

‘On this being pointed out, the de]pammem stated (Febmary 1998/April 1998)
that action would be taken to dispose of the drugs.

" 'Reply of the Ministry is awaited as of J anuary 1999.

In terms of Customs notifications dated 14 November 11995 16 October 1996

and 25 April 1997, specified goods imported into India from Japan, Chma or
USA, attract anti-dumping duty as prescribed therein. '

Ten different consignments of these specified goods were imported thmugh
two major Custom Houses without levying the anti dumping duty as
‘prescribed. When short collection of duty of Rs. 28.58 lakh was pointed out,

the department/ministry admitted the mistake in nine cases ‘involving Rs.26.35

lakh. Reply in the remaining case is awaited (January 1999).

80




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

9.8 Non realisation of light dues

According to Section 10 of the Light House Act, 1927, light dues payable in
respect of a ship should be paid by the owner or master of the ship on its
arrival and departure from any port of India. Further, according to Section 42
of the Customs Act, 1962, no conveyance was to be allowed to depart from
any customs station until all charges and penalties due in respect of the said
conveyance had been paid.

15 vessels were allowed to leave a customs station between January 1996 and
November 1997 without collecting the light dues amounting to Rs.17.44 lakh.

Audit pointed out the facts (December 1997) to the department. The Ministry
accepted the mistake and reported recovery of the amount (January 1999).

9.9 Loss of interest due to delayed payment of duty

a) In terms of Section 47(2) of the Customs Act, 1962, delay in payment
of the assessed duties beyond seven days attracts levy of interest at the rate of
20 percent.

24 vessels on being converted from foreign run to coastal run between May
1993 and December 1995 were subjected to belated assessment of ship stores
and duties thereof were paid after 53 to 693 days from the permissible date of
payment. Inordinate delay in assessment of duty resulted in notional loss of
interest to the extent of Rs.21.60 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the department admitted delay in five cases. Reply
in respect of the other cases was awaited as of January 1999.

b) Six consignments of ‘Spherical roller bearings’ and ‘Ball bearings’
imported by three importers were assessed to duty by a major Custom House
and the Bills of Entry duly stamped on the reverse side were returned to the
concerned importers for payment of duty. However, the dates of return which
were stamped were subsequently struck off and substituted with new ones thus
advancing the date of return by more than one year in each case. Duty and
interest in respect of all the bills was calculated taking into account the
changed dates of return. This resulted in short levy of interest to the extent of
Rs.7.08 lakh.

On the matter being pointed out (March 1996) the department admitted (May
1998) the mistake and stated that the cases were under investigation.

81



Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

9.10 Irregular payment of refund

In two Custom Commissionerates, excess refund of duty amounting to Rs.8.93
lakh were made to the exporters. On this being pointed, the Ministry admitted
the mistakes and reported recovery of the excess payment September
1997/January 1999.

9.11 Excess payment of drawback

On export of goods, refund of duties of excise and customs paid on
components and raw material could be claimed as drawback as per provisions
in the relevant Acts and Rules thereunder. In 15 cases, where excess payment
of drawback amounting to Rs.35.83 lakh were pointed out, the
Ministry/department admitted the mistakes and reported recovery of Rs.32.54
lakh.

9.12 Short levy of special duty of Customs

Short levy of special customs duty aggregating to Rs.32.76 lakh due to
application of incorrect rates were pointed to three different Custom Houses.
The department admitted the mistakes in all cases and reported recovery of
Rs.13.68 lakh.

The Ministry also confirmed the facts in two cases. '

9.13 Non levy of cess

Two cases of non levy of ‘export cess’ on agricultural products and two cases
of non levy of cess on imports of ‘Natural rubber’amounting to Rs.14.81 lakh
were pointed out by audit in four Custom Houses. The department/Ministry
admitted the mistake in three cases.

Reply in one case is awaited as of January 1999.

9.14 Other cases

In eight other cases, audit pointed out irregularities involving Rs.14.18 lakh as
detailed overleaf. The department/ Ministry reported recovery of Rs.8.29 lakh.

82




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

(Rupees in lakh
SL Subject Amount Amount Amount
No. objected accepted | recovered
1. Short remittance of foreign travel tax 1.57 1.57 2.16*
2 Irregular payment of interest on refund of 1.05 -- -
seized currency
3. Incorrect computation of customs duty 273 2.73 2.73
4. Incorrect computation of customs duty 1.73 1.73 1.73
5. Incorrect computation of customs duty 0.90 -- --
6. Incorrect computation of customs duty 1.67 1.67 1.67
7. Delay in assessment of bills of entry 1.88 . --
8. Delay in remittance of cheques/draft 2.65 - --
TOTAL 14.18 7.70 8.29

* Department recovered interest of Rs.0.59 lakh in addition to the amount of short levy
pointed out in audit.

9.15 Miscellaneous

363 other objections involving duty of Rs.85.54 lakh were also pointed out.
The department has accepted all these objections and reported recovery of an
amount of Rs.81.08 lakh in 353 cases.

/Lq s, B e

il oo M

New Delhi (S.K. BAHRI)

Dated: 3 1 -+ 1990 Principal Director (Indirect Taxes)
Countersigned

/.

New Delhi ( V.K.SHUNGLU)
Dated: + |00 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

LA
. 83

ﬂ/w%i
jC. v J




Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

ANNEXURE 1

(Rupees in crore)

SL.No. Name of the licencee No. of licence issued CIF value
M/s
CALCUTTA
1. | TISCO 680 797.15
2. | Ganapati Exports 89 399.82
3. | Raylon Industries 99 58.52
4. | R.S.I Ltd. 53 110.87
5. | Birla Industries 99 49.71
6. | Ispat Alloys 133 195.66
7. | Duncans 82 5:15
8. | Dunlops 59 59.16
| 9. | Bhagchandka 70 3.74
10. | Balmer Lawrie 50 3.73
11. | G.F. Kellner 79 1.99
12. | LT.C. Ltd. 60 12.83
13. | New Tea Co. Ltd. 56 2.55
TOTAL 1609 1700.88
MUMBAI
14. | Allanasons 106 25.03
15. | Anand International 191 18.38
16. | Hindustan Lever 76 23.87
17. | Metro Exports 158 19.78
__18. | National Pen & Plastics 66 4.71
19. | Parayas Pen & Plastics 78 2.21
20. | Raymond 255 40.49
21. | Tata Exports 68 15.73
TOTAL 998 150.20
DELHI
22. | Wave International 54 8.84
23. | Ultimate 60 5.70
24. | Tosh Picture Tubes 58 110.98
25. | Swati Industries 100 10.80
26. | Satnam Overseas 66 562
27. | Sakura Seimetsu 72 20.59
28. | Reliance 131 17.35
29. | Padmini Exports 58 13.50
30. | Oscor Group 62 13.43
31. | Luxor 156 11.30
TOTAL 817 217.91
GRAND TOTAL 3424 2068.99

84




- Report No. 10 of 1999 (Indirect Tages - cus'toms)
ANNEXURE- I
SLNo! ' | Name of the Licencees

1 * | M/s. AM. Exports, Delhi

2. i .| Ms. Allanasons, Mumbai

3. M/s. Apollo Tyres ]Ltd,‘ New Delhi -

4. ‘M/s. Bhaiya Fibres Pvt.Ltd., Delhi

_ rv 5. ‘M/s. Bharat I[Jrnqp‘)e)s:onetj Pvt. Ltd, Calcutta

6. Ms. Birla Tyres, Calcutta _ |

7. M/s. Blumenfeld Ltd. Calciitta .
8. Ms. CEAT, Mumbai | N

9. | MJs. Century 21st High Tech Industries, New Delhi

- 10. M/s. Contessa Commefcilal Company, Calcutta
1. ‘M/s. Crown Frozen F omz)ds,: Mumbai -

12, | | M/s. Dimple Overseas, Delhi
13 | M/s. Essar Steel Ltd. Mumbai
14. M/s Euro Exports, New Delhi
15: | | MJs. Fortune Impex, New Delhi.
16 M/s. Ganapati Combines Ltd. Calcutta
17 | Ms. Ganapati comn;e,lrce_ Ltd, Calcutta
18 Ms. Ganapati Exports 'Ltd, Calcutta

19, M/s. Geekay (1) Exim, Mumbai

20. M/s. Geekay Exim (1) Ltd, Mumbai
21. M/s. Goel Industries, Calcutta
22. M/s. Goel Packing ][ndust_nies, Ca]l_cwtta '
23, M/s. HAP Plast (P) Ltd, Delhi
24. | | M/s. Harsha International Ltd, New Delhi

25, Ms. J K. Industries Ltd, New De]lh]i

85



i
i

Report No. 10 of { 999 (Indirect Taxes — Customs)

SI. No - | Name of the Licencees »
26. - M/s. Llyods I[ntémationﬁ]l Ltd. Mumbai
27. M/s. MX. Shah Ltd. Calcutta .
} _ 28. M/s. M._S. International Ltd. New Delhi
: 29. M/s. M.S. Shoes East Ltd. New ]Delhi
| 30. M/s. M..S. Shoes Ltd, New Delhi
31. Mr/s. Parasrampuria Synthetics, Delhi
32| M/s. Pearl Intercontinental Ltd. New Delhi
33. | M. 'Raylon Industries, Calcutta
{ | - 34, M/s. RSI Engineering Pvt. Ltd. Calcutta |
35. M/s. RSI Ltd, Calcutta. = -
36. MJs. S.M.Impex, Delhi
| 37. . M/S.' SA][]L, Calcutta
38. M/s. Sajjan India Ltd. Mumbai
| 39, 'MJs. Salora International Ltd, New Delhi
| 40. | Ms. Shah Bhimani International, Delhi
| 41. | MJs. Silver Fibres Pvt. Ltd. Delhi
42. | M/s. Sunshine Exports, Delhi
43. Ms. Tirupathi Overseas, New Delhi
g 44, M/s TISCO,_Calcutta _ _
45. Ms. Tosha International Ltd. New Delhi
; 46. Mis. Viina]l Overseas, ]DE:Ihi
. ‘ 47. M/s. Viplav T:adihg, Mumbai
. 48 Ms. Vishal Exports, 'Mum;bai
49. | M/s. VVR Electronics, New Delhi ‘

86




